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MS RODETOX BRODI WHEAT 
Safety Data Sheet 
according to the REACH Regulation (EC) 1907/2006 amended by Regulation (EU) 2020/878 
Reference number: 2_13_4 
Issue date: 3/26/2015 Revision date: 9/11/2023 Supersedes version of: 12/12/2022 Version: 2.4 

SECTION 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking 

1.1. Product identifier 

Product form 
Trade name 
UFI 

: 
: 
: 

: 
: 
: 

Mixture 
MS RODETOX BRODI WHEAT 
UTAC-2A0H-AN5E-M02C 

Product code 
Type of product 
Product group 

BRD50AB 
Rodenticides,Biocidal products (e.g. Disinfectants, pest control) 
Biocide 

1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against 

1.2.1. Relevant identified uses 

Main use category : 
: 
: 

: 

Professional use 
Use of the substance/mixture 
Use of the substance/mixture 

Function or use category 

Mus musculus, Rattus norvegicus, Rattus rattus 
Rodenticides 

Pesticides, non-agricultural (Biocides) 

1.2.2. Uses advised against 

No additional information available 

1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet 

Schippers Europe B.V. 
Smaragdweg 60  
5527 LB Hapert  
Nederland 
Tel: +31497388937 — Fax: +31497382096  
E-mail: contact.nl@schippers.eu -- Website: http://www.schippers.eu  
 

1.4. Emergency telephone number 

No additional information available 

SECTION 2: Hazards identification 

2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture 

Classification according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP] 

Reproductive toxicity, Category 1A H360D 

Specific target organ toxicity – Repeated exposure, Category 2 H373 

Full text of H- and EUH-statements: see section 16 

Adverse physicochemical, human health and environmental effects 

May damage fertility or the unborn child. May cause damage to organs through prolonged or repeated exposure. 

2.2. Label elements 

Labelling according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP] 

Hazard pictograms (CLP) : 

GHS08 
Danger Signal word (CLP) 

Contains 
: 
: brodifacoum (ISO); 4-hydroxy-3-(3-(4′- bromo-4-biphenylyl)- 1,2,3,4-tetrahydro-1- 

naphthyl)coumarin 
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MS RODETOX BRODI WHEA T 
Safety Data Sheet 
according to the REACHRegulation (EC) 1907/2006 amended by Regulation (EU) 2020/878 

Hazard statements (CLP) : H360D - May damage the unborn child. 
H373 - May cause damage to organs (blood) through prolonged or repeated exposure 
(oral). 

Precautionary statements (CLP) : P201 - Obtain special instructions before use. 
P202 - Do not handle until all safety precautions have been read and understood. 

P260 - Do not breathe dust. 
P280 - Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/face protection/hearing 
protection. 
P314 - Get medical advice/attention if you feel unwell. 
P405 - Store locked up. 

P501 - Dispose of contents/container to hazardous or special waste collection point, in 
accordance with local, regional, national and/or international regulation. 

2.3. Other hazards 

This substance meets the PBT criteria of REACH regulation, annex XIII 
Contains no PBT and/or vPvB substances ≥ 0.1% assessed in accordance with REACH Annex XIII 

The mixture does not contain substance(s) included in the list established in accordance with Article 59(1) of REACH for having endocrine 
disrupting properties, or substance(s) are not identified as having endocrine disrupting properties in accordance with the criteria set out in 

Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2017/2100 or Commission Regulation (EU) 2018/605 at a concentration equal to or greater than 0,1 % 

SECTION 3: Composition/information on ingredients 

3.1. Substances 

Not applicable 

3.2. Mixtures 

Name Product identifier % Classification according to 
Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP] 

PROPYLENE GLYCOL CAS-No.: 57-55-6 
EC-No.: 200-338-0 
REACH-no: 01-2119456809- 
23 

3.16 – 3.18 Not classified 
substance with national workplace exposure limit(s) 
(LV) 

potassium (E,E)-hexa-2,4-dienoate CAS-No.: 24634-61-5 
EC-No.: 246-376-1 
EC Index-No.: 019-003-00-3 

REACH-no: 01-2119950315- 
41 

0.2 Eye Irrit. 2, H319 

2,2'-iminodiethanol; diethanolamine CAS-No.: 111-42-2 0.002 – 0.02 

0.008 – 0.01 

0.005 

Acute Tox. 4 (Oral), H302 
STOT RE 2, H373 substance with national workplace exposure limit(s) 

(BE) 

EC-No.: 203-868-0 

EC Index-No.: 603-071-00-1 Skin Irrit. 2, H315 
Eye Dam. 1, H318 

isopentyl acetate CAS-No.: 123-92-2 Flam. Liq. 3, H226 

substance with national workplace exposure limit(s) 
(BE); substance with a Community workplace 
exposure limit 

EC-No.: 204-662-3 
EC Index-No.: 607-130-00-2 

Brodifacoum (ISO); 4-hydroxy-3-(3-(4′- bromo-4- 
biphenylyl)- 1,2,3,4-tetrahydro-1- naphthyl)coumarin 
(Active substance (Biocide)) 

CAS-No.: 56073-10-0 
EC-No.: 259-980-5 

Repr. 1A, H360D 
Acute Tox. 1 (Inhalation), H330 
Acute Tox. 1 (Dermal), H310 
Acute Tox. 1 (Oral), H300 
STOT RE 1, H372 

EC Index-No.: 607-172-00-1 

Aquatic Acute 1, H400 (M=10) 
Aquatic Chronic 1, H410 (M=10) 
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MS RODETOX BRODI WHEA T 
Safety Data Sheet 
according to the REACHRegulation (EC) 1907/2006 amended by Regulation (EU) 2020/878 

Specific concentration limits: 

Name Product identifier Specific concentration limits (%) 

Brodifacoum (ISO); 4-hydroxy-3-(3-(4′- bromo-4- 
biphenylyl)- 1,2,3,4-tetrahydro-1- naphthyl)coumarin 
(Active substance (Biocide)) 

CAS-No.: 56073-10-0 
EC-No.: 259-980-5 

(0.002 ≤ C < 0.02) STOT RE 2, H373 
(0.003 ≤ C ≤ 100) Repr. 1A, H360D 
(0.02 ≤ C ≤ 100) STOT RE 1, H372 EC Index-No.: 607-172-00-1 

Full text of H- and EUH-statements: see section 16 

SECTION 4: First aid measures 

4.1. Description of first aid measures 

First-aid measures general : 
: 
: 

IF exposed or concerned: Get medical advice/attention. 
First-aid measures after inhalation 
First-aid measures after skin contact 

Remove person to fresh air and keep comfortable for breathing. Not relevant. 
Rinse immediately with plenty of water. Wash with soapy water. Wash skin with plenty of 
water. 

First-aid measures after eye contact 

First-aid measures after ingestion 

: 

: 

Rinse with water while holding the eyes wide open. Rinse eyes with water as a precaution. 

Rinse mouth out with water. Never give anything by mouth to an unconscious person. Do 
NOT induce vomiting. If swallowed, seek medical advice immediately and show this 
container or label. Contact a veterinary surgeon in case of ingestion by a pet. Call a poison 
center or a doctor if you feel unwell. 

4.2. Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed 

Symptoms/effects : This product contains an anticoagulant substance. If ingested, symptoms, which may be 
delayed, may include nosebleed and bleeding gums. In severe cases, there may be bruising 
and blood present in the faeces or urine. 

4.3. Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed 

Treat symptomatically. 

SECTION 5: Firefighting measures 

5.1. Extinguishing media 

Suitable extinguishing media 
Unsuitable extinguishing media 

: 
: 

Water spray. Dry powder. Foam. 
Do not use a heavy water stream. 

5.2. Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture 

Hazardous decomposition products in case of fire : Toxic fumes may be released. 

5.3. Advice for firefighters 

Firefighting instructions : 
: 

Use water spray or fog for cooling exposed containers. 
Protection during firefighting Do not attempt to take action without suitable protective equipment. Self-contained 

breathing apparatus. Complete protective clothing. 

SECTION 6: Accidental release measures 

6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures 

6.1.1. For non-emergency personnel 

Emergency procedures : Only qualified personnel equipped with suitable protective equipment may intervene. Do not 

breathe dust/fume/gas/mist/vapours/spray. 

6.1.2. For emergency responders 

Protective equipment : Do not attempt to take action without suitable protective equipment. For further information 
refer to section 8: "Exposure controls/personal protection". 
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MS RODETOX BRODI WHEA T 
Safety Data Sheet 
according to the REACHRegulation (EC) 1907/2006 amended by Regulation (EU) 2020/878 

6.2. Environmental precautions 

Avoid release to the environment. Notify authorities if product enters sewers or public waters. 

6.3. Methods and material for containment and cleaning up 

Methods for cleaning up 

Other information 

: 

: 

Mechanically recover the product. Notify authorities if product enters sewers or public 
waters. 
Dispose of materials or solid residues at an authorized site. 

6.4. Reference to other sections 

For further information refer to section 13. 

SECTION 7: Handling and storage 

7.1. Precautions for safe handling 

Precautions for safe handling : 

: 

Ensure good ventilation of the work station. Obtain special instructions before use. Do not 
handle until all safety precautions have been read and understood. Wear personal 
protective equipment. Do not breathe dust/fume/gas/mist/vapours/spray. 

Hygiene measures Separate working clothes from town clothes. Launder separately. Do not eat, drink or smoke 
when using this product. Always wash hands after handling the product. 

7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities 

Storage conditions : Store in a dry, cool and well ventilated place. Keep the container closed and away from 
direct sunlight. Store in places prevented from the access of children, birds, pets and farm 
animals. Store locked up. Store in a well-ventilated place. Keep cool. 

2 year Maximum storage period : 

7.3. Specific end use(s) 

No additional information available 

SECTION 8: Exposure controls/personal protection 

8.1. Control parameters 

8.1.1 National occupational exposure and biological limit values 

isopentyl acetate (123-92-2) 

EU - Indicative Occupational Exposure Limit (IOEL) 

Local name 

IOEL TWA 

Isopentylacetate 

270 mg/m³ 

50 ppm 

IOEL STEL 540 mg/m³ 

100 ppm 

Regulatory reference COMMISSION DIRECTIVE 2000/39/EC 

8.1.2. Recommended monitoring procedures 

No additional information available 

8.1.3. Air contaminants formed 

No additional information available 

8.1.4. DNEL and PNEC 

No additional information available 
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MS RODETOX BRODI WHEA T 
Safety Data Sheet 
according to the REACHRegulation (EC) 1907/2006 amended by Regulation (EU) 2020/878 

8.1.5. Control banding 

No additional information available 

8.2. Exposure controls 

8.2.1. Appropriate engineering controls 

Appropriate engineering controls: 
Ensure good ventilation of the work station. 

8.2.2. Personal protection equipment 

Personal protective equipment symbol(s): 

8.2.2.1. Eye and face protection 

Eye protection: 
Safety glasses 

8.2.2.2. Skin protection 

Skin and body protection: 
None under normal conditions 

Hand protection: 
Protective gloves 

Hand protection 

Type Material Permeation Thickness (mm) Penetration Standard 

Disposable gloves, 
Reusable gloves 

Polyvinylalcohol (PVA), 
Nitrile rubber (NBR) 

EN ISO 374-1 

8.2.2.3. Respiratory protection 

Respiratory protection: 
[In case of inadequate ventilation] wear respiratory protection. 

8.2.2.4. Thermal hazards 

No additional information available 

8.2.3. Environmental exposure controls 

Environmental exposure controls: 
Avoid release to the environment. 

Other information: 
Do not eat, drink or smoke when using this product. The professional use of this product by pregnant or nursing mothers or young workers is 

restricted or completely prohibited. The legal bases and precise provisions in this area are set out in Section 15. 

SECTION 9: Physical and chemical properties 

9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties 

Physical state 
Colour 

: 
: 

: 
: 
: 
: 
: 

Solid 
Blue. 

Appearance 
Odour 

Grains. 
Barely perceptible. 
Not available 
Not available 
Not applicable 

Odour threshold 
Melting point 
Freezing point 
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according to the REACHRegulation (EC) 1907/2006 amended by Regulation (EU) 2020/878 

Boiling point : 
: 
: 
: 
: 

: 
: 
: 
: 
: 

: 
: 
: 
: 

: 
: 
: 
: 

Not available 
Non flammable. 
Not applicable 
Not applicable 
Not applicable 

Not applicable 
Not available 
Not available 
Not available 
Not applicable 

Not available 
Not available 
Not available 
Not available 

Not available 
Not available 
Not applicable 
Not available 

Flammability 
Lower explosion limit 
Upper explosion limit 
Flash point 

Auto-ignition temperature 
Decomposition temperature 
pH 
pH solution 
Viscosity, kinematic 

Solubility 
Partition coefficient n-octanol/water (Log Kow) 
Vapour pressure 
Vapour pressure at 50°C 

Density 
Relative density 
Relative vapour density at 20°C 
Particle size 

9.2. Other information 

9.2.1. Information with regard to physical hazard classes 

No additional information available 

9.2.2. Other safety characteristics 

No additional information available 

SECTION 10: Stability and reactivity 

10.1. Reactivity 

The product is non-reactive under normal conditions of use, storage and transport. 

10.2. Chemical stability 

Stable under normal conditions. 

10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions 

No dangerous reactions known under normal conditions of use. 

10.4. Conditions to avoid 

None under recommended storage and handling conditions (see section 7). 

10.5. Incompatible materials 

No additional information available 

10.6. Hazardous decomposition products 

Under normal conditions of storage and use, hazardous decomposition products should not be produced. 

SECTION 11: Toxicological information 

11.1. Information on hazard classes as defined in Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008 

Acute toxicity (oral) : 
: 
: 

: 

Not classified 
Acute toxicity (dermal) 
Acute toxicity (inhalation) 

Additional information 

Not classified 
Not classified (Not relevant) 

Anti-coagulant 
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MS RODETOX BRODI WHEA T 
Safety Data Sheet 
according to the REACHRegulation (EC) 1907/2006 amended by Regulation (EU) 2020/878 

MS RODETOX BRODI WHEAT 

LD50 oral rat > 2000 mg/kg 

> 2000 mg/kg LD50 dermal rat 

Brodifacoum (ISO); 4-hydroxy-3-(3-(4′- bromo-4-biphenylyl)- 1,2,3,4-tetrahydro-1- naphthyl)coumarin (56073-10-0) 

LD50 oral rat 0.27 mg/kg 

7.48 g/kg LD50 dermal rat 

2,2'-iminodiethanol; diethanolamine (111-42-2) 

LD50 oral rat 500 mg/kg 

potassium (E,E)-hexa-2,4-dienoate (24634-61-5) 

LD50 oral rat > 10000 mg/kg 

LD50 dermal rat > 2000 mg/kg bodyweight Animal: rat, Animal sex: male, Guideline: OECD Guideline 402 

(Acute Dermal Toxicity), Guideline: EU Method B.3 (Acute Toxicity (Dermal)) 

LC50 Inhalation - Rat > 5.15 mg/l/4h 

isopentyl acetate (123-92-2) 

LD50 dermal rabbit > 5000 mg/kg bodyweight Animal: rabbit 

PROPYLENE GLYCOL (57-55-6) 

LD50 oral rat 22000 mg/kg bodyweight Animal: rat, Remarks on results: other: 

> 2000 LD50 dermal rat 

LD50 dermal rabbit 

LC50 Inhalation - Rat 

> 2000 mg/kg bodyweight Animal: rabbit 

> 44.9 mg/l air Animal: rat, Guideline: other:, Remarks on results: other: 

: Not classified Skin corrosion/irritation 

potassium (E,E)-hexa-2,4-dienoate (24634-61-5) 

pH 7.75 – 7.77 Temp.: 20,1 °C Concentration: (≈)1 other: 

PROPYLENE GLYCOL (57-55-6) 

pH 6 – 8 

Serious eye damage/irritation : Not classified 

potassium (E,E)-hexa-2,4-dienoate (24634-61-5) 

pH 7.75 – 7.77 Temp.: 20,1 °C Concentration: (≈)1 other: 

PROPYLENE GLYCOL (57-55-6) 

pH 6 – 8 

Respiratory or skin sensitisation 

Germ cell mutagenicity 

Carcinogenicity 

: 

: 

: 

Not classified 

Not classified 

Not classified 

2,2'-iminodiethanol; diethanolamine (111-42-2) 

NOAEL (chronic, oral, animal/male, 2 years) 64 mg/kg bodyweight Animal: rat, Animal sex: male, Guideline: OECD Guideline 451 
(Carcinogenicity Studies), Remarks on results: other: 

Reproductive toxicity 

STOT-single exposure 

STOT-repeated exposure 

: 

: 

: 

May damage the unborn child. 

Not classified 

May cause damage to organs (blood) through prolonged or repeated exposure (oral). 

Brodifacoum (ISO); 4-hydroxy-3-(3-(4′- bromo-4-biphenylyl)- 1,2,3,4-tetrahydro-1- naphthyl)coumarin (56073-10-0) 

STOT-repeated exposure Causes damage to organs (blood) through prolonged or repeated exposure. 
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2,2'-iminodiethanol; diethanolamine (111-42-2) 

LOAEL (dermal, rat/rabbit, 90 days) 

NOAEC (inhalation, rat, dust/mist/fume, 90 days) 

STOT-repeated exposure 

32 mg/kg bodyweight Animal: rat, Guideline: OECD Guideline 411 (Subchronic Dermal 
Toxicity: 90-Day Study) 

0.003 mg/l air Animal: rat, Guideline: OECD Guideline 413 (Subchronic Inhalation Toxicity: 

90-Day Study) 

May cause damage to organs through prolonged or repeated exposure. 

isopentyl acetate (123-92-2) 

NOAEL (subchronic, oral, animal/female, 90 days) 443.07 mg/kg bodyweight Animal: , Animal sex: female 

PROPYLENE GLYCOL (57-55-6) 

NOAEL (subchronic, oral, animal/male, 90 days) 

Aspiration hazard 

443 mg/kg bodyweight Animal: cat, Animal sex: male 

Not classified : 

MS RODETOX BRODI WHEAT 

Viscosity, kinematic Not applicable 

Brodifacoum (ISO); 4-hydroxy-3-(3-(4′- bromo-4-biphenylyl)- 1,2,3,4-tetrahydro-1- naphthyl)coumarin (56073-10-0) 

Viscosity, kinematic Not applicable 

11.2. Information on other hazards 

No additional information available 

SECTION 12: Ecological information 

12.1. Toxicity 

Ecology - general : 

: 

: 

The product is not considered harmful to aquatic organisms nor to cause long-term adverse 
effects in the environment. 
Not classified Hazardous to the aquatic environment, short–term 

(acute) 
Hazardous to the aquatic environment, long–term Not classified 
(chronic) 

Brodifacoum (ISO); 4-hydroxy-3-(3-(4′- bromo-4-biphenylyl)- 1,2,3,4-tetrahydro-1- naphthyl)coumarin (56073-10-0) 

LC50 - Fish [1] 

EC50 - Crustacea [1] 

ErC50 algae 

0.042 mg/l Onchorhynchus mykiss 

0.25 mg/l Daphnia magna 

0.04 mg/l 

2,2'-iminodiethanol; diethanolamine (111-42-2) 

LC50 - Fish [1] 460 mg/l Test organisms (species): Oncorhynchus mykiss (previous name: Salmo 
gairdneri) 

EC50 - Crustacea [1] 

EC50 - Crustacea [2] 

LOEC (chronic) 

30.1 mg/l Test organisms (species): Ceriodaphnia dubia 

89.9 mg/l Test organisms (species): Ceriodaphnia dubia 

1.56 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: '21 d' 

0.78 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: '21 d' 

> 1 mg/l Test organisms (species): other: 

NOEC (chronic) 

NOEC chronic fish 

potassium (E,E)-hexa-2,4-dienoate (24634-61-5) 

LC50 - Fish [1] > 1000 mg/l Test organisms (species): Oncorhynchus mykiss (previous name: Salmo 

gairdneri) 

9/11/2023 (Revision date) NL - en 8/14 

EN - MS RODETOX BRODI WHEAT 9



 
  

MS RODETOX BRODI WHEA T 
Safety Data Sheet 
according to the REACHRegulation (EC) 1907/2006 amended by Regulation (EU) 2020/878 

potassium (E,E)-hexa-2,4-dienoate (24634-61-5) 

EC50 - Crustacea [1] 

LOEC (chronic) 

982 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna 

> 50 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: '21 d' 

50 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: '21 d' NOEC (chronic) 

isopentyl acetate (123-92-2) 

LC50 - Fish [1] 11.1 mg/l Test organisms (species): Danio rerio (previous name: Brachydanio rerio) 

26.3 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna EC50 - Crustacea [1] 

PROPYLENE GLYCOL (57-55-6) 

LC50 - Fish [1] 51600 mg/l Test organisms (species): Oncorhynchus mykiss (previous name: Salmo 
gairdneri) 

LC50 - Fish [2] 51400 mg/l Test organisms (species): Pimephales promelas 

4850 mg/l EC50 - Crustacea [1] 

EC50 72h - Algae [1] 24200 mg/l Test organisms (species): Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata (previous names: 

Raphidocelis subcapitata, Selenastrum capricornutum) 

EC50 72h - Algae [2] 

EC50 96h - Algae [1] 

19300 mg/l Test organisms (species): Skeletonema costatum 

19000 mg/l Test organisms (species): Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata (previous names: 
Raphidocelis subcapitata, Selenastrum capricornutum) 

EC50 96h - Algae [2] 19100 mg/l Test organisms (species): Skeletonema costatum 

12.2. Persistence and degradability 

MS RODETOX BRODI WHEAT 

Persistence and degradability Not readily biodegradable. 

Brodifacoum (ISO); 4-hydroxy-3-(3-(4′- bromo-4-biphenylyl)- 1,2,3,4-tetrahydro-1- naphthyl)coumarin (56073-10-0) 

Persistence and degradability Rapidly degradable 

Rapidly degradable 

Readily biodegradable. 

Rapidly degradable 

Rapidly degradable 

2,2'-iminodiethanol; diethanolamine (111-42-2) 

Persistence and degradability 

potassium (E,E)-hexa-2,4-dienoate (24634-61-5) 

Persistence and degradability 

isopentyl acetate (123-92-2) 

Persistence and degradability 

PROPYLENE GLYCOL (57-55-6) 

Persistence and degradability 

12.3. Bioaccumulative potential 

MS RODETOX BRODI WHEAT 

Bioaccumulative potential Potentially bioaccumulable. 

PROPYLENE GLYCOL (57-55-6) 

Partition coefficient n-octanol/water (Log Pow) -1.07 – -0.9 
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12.4. Mobility in soil 

MS RODETOX BRODI WHEAT 

Ecology - soil Low mobility (soil). 

12.5. Results of PBT and vPvB assessment 

MS RODETOX BRODI WHEAT 

This substance meets the PBT criteria of REACH regulation, annex XIII 

12.6. Endocrine disrupting properties 

No additional information available 

12.7. Other adverse effects 

Other adverse effects 
Additional information 

: 
: 

To protect birds/wild mammals remove spillages. 
Avoid release to the environment. 

SECTION 13: Disposal considerations 

13.1. Waste treatment methods 

Waste treatment methods : 
: 

Dispose of contents/container in accordance with licensed collector’s sorting instructions. 
At the end of the treatment, dispose the uneaten bait and the packaging in accordance with 
local requirements. Dispose of this material and its container at hazardous or special waste 

collection point. Once treatment is complete, dispose of the bait that has not been eaten 
and the packaging in an appropriate collection circuit. Packaging and leftovers (consumed 
or not) of rodenticides are considered hazardous waste. Removal and destruction must be 
carried out by a specialised or approved company. 

Product/Packaging disposal recommendations 

SECTION 14: Transport information 

In accordance with ADR / IMDG / IATA / ADN / RID 

14.1. UN number or ID number 

Not regulated for transport 

14.2. UN proper shipping name 

Proper Shipping Name (ADR) 
Proper Shipping Name (IMDG) 
Proper Shipping Name (IATA) 
Proper Shipping Name (ADN) 

Proper Shipping Name (RID) 

: 
: 
: 
: 

: 

Not applicable 
Not applicable 
Not applicable 
Not applicable 

Not applicable 

14.3. Transport hazard class(es) 

ADR 
Transport hazard class(es) (ADR) : 

: 

: 

: 

Not applicable 

Not applicable 

Not applicable 

Not applicable 

IMDG 
Transport hazard class(es) (IMDG) 

IATA 
Transport hazard class(es) (IATA) 

ADN 
Transport hazard class(es) (ADN) 
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RID 
Transport hazard class(es) (RID) : Not applicable 

14.4. Packing group 

Packing group (ADR) 

Packing group (IMDG) 
Packing group (IATA) 
Packing group (ADN) 
Packing group (RID) 

: 

: 
: 
: 
: 

Not applicable 

Not applicable 
Not applicable 
Not applicable 
Not applicable 

14.5. Environmental hazards 

Other information : No supplementary information available 

14.6. Special precautions for user 

Overland transport 
No data available 

Transport by sea 
No data available 

Air transport 
No data available 

Inland waterway transport 
No data available 

Rail transport 
No data available 

14.7. Maritime transport in bulk according to IMO instruments 

Not applicable 

SECTION 15: Regulatory information 

15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture 

15.1.1. EU-Regulations 

REACH Annex XVII (Restriction List) 

Contains no substance(s) listed on REACH Annex XVII (Restriction Conditions) 

REACH Annex XIV (Authorisation List) 

Contains no substance(s) listed on REACH Annex XIV (Authorisation List) 

REACH Candidate List (SVHC) 

Contains no substance(s) listed on the REACH Candidate List 

PIC Regulation (Prior Informed Consent) 

Contains no substance(s) listed on the PIC list (Regulation EU 649/2012 concerning the export and import of hazardous chemicals) 

POP Regulation (Persistent Organic Pollutants) 

Contains no substance(s) listed on the POP list (Regulation EU 2019/1021 on persistent organic pollutants) 

Ozone Regulation (1005/2009) 

Contains no substance(s) listed on the Ozone Depletion list (Regulation EU 1005/2009 on substances that deplete the ozone layer) 

Dual-Use Regulation (428/2009) 

Contains no substance subject to the COUNCIL REGULATION (EC) No 428/2009 of 5 May 2009 setting up a Community regime for the control of 

exports, transfer, brokering and transit of dual-use items. 
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MS RODETOX BRODI WHEA T 
Safety Data Sheet 
according to the REACHRegulation (EC) 1907/2006 amended by Regulation (EU) 2020/878 

Biocide Regulation (528/2012) 

Contains substance(s) listed on the Biocidal Products list (Regulation EU 528/2012 concerning the making available on the market and use of 
biocidal products) 
Type of product (Biocide) 
Authorisation number 

Contains 

: 
: 

: 

14 - Rodenticides 
NL-0005185-0000 

Brodifacoum (ISO); 4-hydroxy-3-(3-(4′- bromo-4-biphenylyl)- 1,2,3,4-tetrahydro-1- 
naphthyl)coumarin (0.01 % (pourcentage)) 

Explosives Precursors Regulation (2019/1148) 

Contains no substance(s) listed on the Explosives Precursors list (Regulation EU 2019/1148 on the marketing and use of explosives precursors) 

Drug Precursors Regulation (273/2004) 

Contains no substance(s) listed on the Drug Precursors list (Regulation EC 273/2004 on the manufacture and the placing on market of certain 
substances used in the illicit manufacture of narcotic drugs and psychotropic substances) 

15.1.2. National regulations 

Netherlands 

SZW-lijst van kankerverwekkende stoffen 
SZW-lijst van mutagene stoffen 

: 
: 
: 
: 

None of the components are listed 
None of the components are listed 
None of the components are listed 
None of the components are listed 

SZW-lijst van reprotoxische stoffen – Borstvoeding 
SZW-lijst van reprotoxische stoffen – 
Vruchtbaarheid 

SZW-lijst van reprotoxische stoffen – Ontwikkeling : Brodifacoum (ISO); 4-hydroxy-3-(3-(4′- bromo-4-biphenylyl)- 1,2,3,4-tetrahydro-1- 
naphthyl)coumarin is listed 

15.2. Chemical safety assessment 

No chemical safety assessment has been carried out 

SECTION 16: Other information 

Indication of changes 

Section Changed item Change Comments 

Supersedes Modified 

Revision date Modified 

Modified 

Added 

5.1 

16 

Suitable extinguishing media 

Abbreviations and acronyms 

Abbreviations and acronyms: 

ADN 

ADR 

ATE 

European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Inland Waterways 

European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road 

Acute Toxicity Estimate 

BCF Bioconcentration factor 

BLV Biological limit value 

BOD Biochemical oxygen demand (BOD) 

Chemical oxygen demand (COD) 

Derived Minimal Effect level 

COD 

DMEL 

DNEL 

EC-No. 

Derived-No Effect Level 

European Community number 
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MS RODETOX BRODI WHEA T 
Safety Data Sheet 
according to the REACHRegulation (EC) 1907/2006 amended by Regulation (EU) 2020/878 

Abbreviations and acronyms: 

EC50 

EN 

Median effective concentration 

European Standard 

IARC 

IATA 

IMDG 

LC50 

LD50 

LOAEL 

NOAEC 

NOAEL 

NOEC 

OECD 

OEL 

International Agency for Research on Cancer 

International Air Transport Association 

International Maritime Dangerous Goods 

Median lethal concentration 

Median lethal dose 

Lowest Observed Adverse Effect Level 

No-Observed Adverse Effect Concentration 

No-Observed Adverse Effect Level 

No-Observed Effect Concentration 

Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development 

Occupational Exposure Limit 

PBT Persistent Bioaccumulative Toxic 

Predicted No-Effect Concentration 

Regulations concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Rail 

Safety Data Sheet 

PNEC 

RID 

SDS 

STP Sewage treatment plant 

ThOD 

TLM 

Theoretical oxygen demand (ThOD) 

Median Tolerance Limit 

VOC Volatile Organic Compounds 

CAS-No. 

N.O.S. 

vPvB 

ED 

Chemical Abstract Service number 

Not Otherwise Specified 

Very Persistent and Very Bioaccumulative 

Endocrine disrupting properties 

Other information : DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY The information in this SDS was obtained from sources which 

we believe are reliable. However, the information is provided without any warranty, express 
or implied, regarding its correctness. The contents and format of this SDS are in 
accordance with Regulation (EC) N° 453/2010 of the European Parliament and of the 
Council. Use biocides and pesticides safely. Always read the label and product information 
before use. 

Full text of H- and EUH-statements: 

Acute Tox. 1 (Dermal) 

Acute Tox. 1 (Inhalation) 

Acute Tox. 1 (Oral) 

Acute Tox. 4 (Oral) 

Aquatic Acute 1 

Acute toxicity (dermal), Category 1 

Acute toxicity (inhal.), Category 1 

Acute toxicity (oral), Category 1 

Acute toxicity (oral), Category 4 

Hazardous to the aquatic environment – Acute Hazard, Category 1 

Hazardous to the aquatic environment – Chronic Hazard, Category 1 

Serious eye damage/eye irritation, Category 1 

Aquatic Chronic 1 

Eye Dam. 1 
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MS RODETOX BRODI WHEA T 
Safety Data Sheet 
according to the REACHRegulation (EC) 1907/2006 amended by Regulation (EU) 2020/878 

Full text of H- and EUH-statements: 

Eye Irrit. 2 

Flam. Liq. 3 

H226 

Serious eye damage/eye irritation, Category 2 

Flammable liquids, Category 3 

Flammable liquid and vapour. 

H300 Fatal if swallowed. 

H302 Harmful if swallowed. 

H310 Fatal in contact with skin. 

H315 Causes skin irritation. 

H318 Causes serious eye damage. 

H319 Causes serious eye irritation. 

H330 Fatal if inhaled. 

H360D 

H372 

May damage the unborn child. 

Causes damage to organs through prolonged or repeated exposure. 

May cause damage to organs through prolonged or repeated exposure. 

Very toxic to aquatic life. 

H373 

H400 

H410 Very toxic to aquatic life with long lasting effects. 

Reproductive toxicity, Category 1A 

Skin corrosion/irritation, Category 2 

Specific target organ toxicity – Repeated exposure, Category 1 

Specific target organ toxicity – Repeated exposure, Category 2 

Repr. 1A 

Skin Irrit. 2 

STOT RE 1 

STOT RE 2 

Safety Data Sheet (SDS), EU 

This information is based on our current knowledge and is intended to describe the product for the purposes of health, safety and environmental 
requirements only. It should not therefore be construed as guaranteeing any specific property of the product. 
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MS RODETOX BRODI WHEAT 
Veiligheidsinformatieblad 
volgens de REACH-verordening (EC) 1907/2006 zoals gewijzigd bij Verordening (EU) 2020/878 
Referentienummer: 2_13_4 
Datum van uitgave: 26-3-2015 Datum herziening: 11-9-2023 Vervangt versie van: 12-12-2022 Versie: 2.4 

RUBRIEK 1: Identificatie van de stof of het mengsel en van de vennootschap/onderneming 

1.1. Productidentificatie 

Productvorm 
Handelsnaam 
UFI 

: 
: 
: 

: 
: 
: 

Mengsel 
MS RODETOX BRODI WHEAT 
UTAC-2A0H-AN5E-M02C 

Productcode 
Producttype 
Productgroep 

BRD50AB 
Rodenticiden,Biociden (bijv. desinfecteermiddelen, bestrijdingsmiddelen) 
Biocide 

1.2. Relevant geïdentificeerd gebruik van de stof of het mengsel en ontraden gebruik 

1.2.1. Relevant geïdentificeerd gebruik 

Hoofdgebruikscategorie : 
: 
: 

: 

Professioneel gebruik 
Gebruik van de stof of het mengsel 
Gebruik van de stof of het mengsel 

Functie of gebruikscategorie 

Mus musculus, Rattus norvegicus, Rattus rattus 
Rodenticiden 

Pesticiden voor niet-agrarisch gebruik (Biociden) 

1.2.2. Ontraden gebruik 

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar 

1.3. Details betreffende de verstrekker van het veiligheidsinformatieblad 

Schippers Europe B.V. 
Smaragdweg 60  
5527 LB Hapert  
Nederland 
Tel: +31497388937 — Fax: +31497382096  
E-mail: contact.nl@schippers.eu -- Website: http://www.schippers.eu  
 
 

1.4. Telefoonnummer voor noodgevallen 

Land/Gebied Organisatie/Bedrijf Adres Noodnummer Opmerking 

Nederland Nationaal Vergiftigingen Informatie 

Centrum (NVIC) 

Huispostnummer Q03.2.315 

Postbus 85500 

+31 88 755 80 00 Uitsluitend bestemd 

om professionele 
hulpverleners te 3508 GA Utrecht 
informeren bij acute 
vergiftigingen (24 uur 
per dag en 7 dagen in 

de week) 

RUBRIEK 2: Identificatie van de gevaren 

2.1. Indeling van de stof of het mengsel 

Indeling conform Verordening (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP] 

Voortplantingstoxiciteit, Categorie 1A 

Specifieke doelorgaantoxiciteit bij herhaalde blootstelling, 
Categorie 2 

H360D 

H373 

Volledige tekst van H- en EUH-zinnen: zie sectie 16 

Nadelige fysisch-chemische, gezondheids- en milieueffecten 

Kan de vruchtbaarheid of het ongeboren kind schaden. Kan schade aan organen veroorzaken bij langdurige of herhaalde blootstelling. 
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MS RODETOX BRODI WHEA T 
Veiligheidsinformatieblad 
volgens de REACH-verordening (EC) 1907/2006 zoals gewijzigd bij Verordening (EU) 2020/878 

2.2. Etiketteringselementen 

Etikettering conform Verordening (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP] 

Gevarenpictogrammen (CLP) : 

GHS08 
Gevaar Signaalwoord (CLP) 

Bevat 
: 
: brodifacoum (ISO); 4-hydroxy-3-(3-(4′- bromo-4-biphenylyl)- 1,2,3,4-tetrahydro-1- 

naphthyl)coumarin 
Gevarenaanduidingen (CLP) : 

: 

H360D - Kan het ongeboren kind schaden. 
H373 - Kan schade aan organen (bloed) veroorzaken bij langdurige of herhaalde 
blootstelling (oraal). 

Veiligheidsaanbevelingen (CLP) P201 - Alvorens te gebruiken de speciale aanwijzingen raadplegen. 

P202 - Pas gebruiken nadat u alle veiligheidsvoorschriften gelezen en begrepen heeft. 
P260 - stof niet inademen. 
P280 - Draag beschermende handschoenen/beschermende 
kleding/oogbescherming/gelaatsbescherming/gehoorbescherming. 
P314 - Bij onwel voelen een arts raadplegen. 

P405 - Achter slot bewaren. 
P501 - Inhoud/verpakking afvoeren naar inzamelpunt voor gevaarlijk of bijzonder afval in 
overeenstemming met lokale, regionale, nationale en/of internationale regelgeving. 

2.3. Andere gevaren 

Deze stof voldoet aan de PBT-criteria van de REACH-verordening, annex XIII 
Bevat geen PBT- en/of zPzB-stoffen ≥ 0,1% beoordeeld in overeenstemming met REACH bijlage XIII 

Het mengsel bevat geen stoffen die zijn opgenomen in de lijst die is opgesteld volgens artikel 59, lid 1 van REACH voor het hebben van 
hormoonontregelende eigenschappen, of een of meer stoffen die zijn geïdentificeerd als het hebben van hormoonontregelende eigenschappen 

volgens de criteria bepaald in Gedelegeerde Verordening (EU) 2017/2100 van de Commissie of Verordening (EU) 2018/605 van de C ommissie, met 
een concentratie van groter dan of gelijk aan 0.1%. 

RUBRIEK 3: Samenstelling en informatie over de bestanddelen 

3.1. Stoffen 

Niet van toepassing 

3.2. Mengsels 

Naam Productidentificatie % Indeling conform Verordening (EG) 
Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP] 

PROPYLENE GLYCOL CAS-Nr: 57-55-6 3,16 – 3,18 Niet ingedeeld 
stof met nationale blootstellingsgrenswaarde(n) op de EG-Nr: 200-338-0 
werkvloer (LV) REACH-nr: 01-2119456809-23 

Kalium-(E,E)-hexa-2,4-dienoaat CAS-Nr: 24634-61-5 
EG-Nr: 246-376-1 

0,2 Eye Irrit. 2, H319 

EU Catalogus nr: 019-003-00- 

3 
REACH-nr: 01-2119950315-41 

2,2'-iminodiëthanol; diëthanolamine CAS-Nr: 111-42-2 0,002 – 0,02 Acute Tox. 4 (Oraal), H302 

STOT RE 2, H373 stof met nationale blootstellingsgrenswaarde(n) op de EG-Nr: 203-868-0 
werkvloer (BE) EU Catalogus nr: 603-071-00- Skin Irrit. 2, H315 

1 Eye Dam. 1, H318 
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Veiligheidsinformatieblad 
volgens de REACH-verordening (EC) 1907/2006 zoals gewijzigd bij Verordening (EU) 2020/878 

Naam Productidentificatie % Indeling conform Verordening (EG) 
Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP] 

isopentylacetaat CAS-Nr: 123-92-2 0,008 – 0,01 Flam. Liq. 3, H226 
stof met nationale blootstellingsgrenswaarde(n) op de EG-Nr: 204-662-3 
werkvloer (BE); stof waarvoor binnen de 
Gemeenschap een blootstellingsgrens op de 
werkvloer geldt 

EU Catalogus nr: 607-130-00- 
2 

Brodifacoum (ISO); 4-hydroxy-3-(3-(4'-broom-4- 
bifenylyl)-1,2,3,4-tetrahydro-1-naftyl)cumarine 
(Actieve stof (Biocide)) 

CAS-Nr: 56073-10-0 
EG-Nr: 259-980-5 
EU Catalogus nr: 607-172-00- 

1 

0,005 Repr. 1A, H360D 
Acute Tox. 1 (Inhalatie), H330 
Acute Tox. 1 (Dermaal), H310 

Acute Tox. 1 (Oraal), H300 
STOT RE 1, H372 
Aquatic Acute 1, H400 (M=10) 
Aquatic Chronic 1, H410 (M=10) 

Specifieke concentratiegrenzen: 

Naam Productidentificatie Specifieke concentratiegrenzen (%) 

Brodifacoum (ISO); 4-hydroxy-3-(3-(4'-broom-4- 

bifenylyl)-1,2,3,4-tetrahydro-1-naftyl)cumarine 
(Actieve stof (Biocide)) 

CAS-Nr: 56073-10-0 

EG-Nr: 259-980-5 
EU Catalogus nr: 607-172-00- 
1 

(0,002 ≤ C < 0,02) STOT RE 2, H373 

(0,003 ≤ C ≤ 100) Repr. 1A, H360D 
(0,02 ≤ C ≤ 100) STOT RE 1, H372 

Volledige tekst van H- en EUH-zinnen: zie sectie 16 

RUBRIEK 4: Eerstehulpmaatregelen 

4.1. Beschrijving van de eerstehulpmaatregelen 

EHBO algemeen : 

: 

NA (mogelijke) blootstelling: een arts raadplegen. 

EHBO na inademing De persoon in de frisse lucht brengen en ervoor zorgen dat deze gemakkelijk kan ademen. 
Niet relevant. 

EHBO na contact met de huid 

EHBO na contact met de ogen 

EHBO na opname door de mond 

: 

: 

: 

Onmiddellijk en overvloedig spoelen met water. Met zeepwater wassen. De huid met 
overvloedig water wassen. 
Uitspoelen met water, waarbij de ogen wijd opengehouden moeten worden. Als 

voorzorgsmaatregel de ogen met water uitspoelen. 
Mond met water spoelen. Nooit bij een bewusteloze persoon iets toedienen via de mond. 
GEEN braken opwekken. Bij inslikken: onmiddellijk een arts raadplegen en hem de 
verpakking of het etiket tonen. Neem in geval van inslikken door een huisdier contact op 
met een dierenarts. Bij onwel voelen een antigifcentrum of een arts raadplegen. 

4.2. Belangrijkste acute en uitgestelde symptomen en effecten 

Symptomen/effecten : Dit product bevat een antistollingsmiddel. Bij inslikken kunnen (mogelijk et enige vertraging) 
symptomen optreden zoals een bloedneus en bloedend tandvlees. In ernstige gevallen 
kunnen bloeduitstortingen optreden en kan bloed aanwezig zijn in de ontlasting of urine. 

4.3. Vermelding van eventueel noodzakelijke onmiddellijke medische verzorging en speciale behandeling 

Symptomatische behandeling. 

RUBRIEK 5: Brandbestrijdingsmaatregelen 

5.1. Blusmiddelen 

Geschikte blusmiddelen : 
: 

Verneveld water. Droog poeder. Schuim. 
Gebruik geen sterke waterstraal. Ongeschikte blusmiddelen 
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5.2. Speciale gevaren die door de stof of het mengsel worden veroorzaakt 

Gevaarlijke ontledingsproducten in geval van brand : Mogelijke vorming van giftige dampen. 

5.3. Advies voor brandweerlieden 

Blusinstructies : 
: 

Koel de blootgestelde vaten af met een waternevel of mist. 
Niet ingrijpen zonder geschikte veiligheidsmiddelen. Onafhankelijk werkend 
ademhalingsapparaat. Volledig beschermende kleding. 

Bescherming tijdens brandbestrijding 

RUBRIEK 6: Maatregelen bij het accidenteel vrijkomen van de stof of het mengsel 

6.1. Persoonlijke voorzorgsmaatregelen, beschermingsmiddelen en noodprocedures 

6.1.1. Voor andere personen dan de hulpdiensten 

Noodprocedures : Alleen bevoegd personeel uitgerust met geschikte beschermende kleding mag ingrijpen. 
Stof/rook/gas/nevel/damp/spuitnevel niet inademen. 

6.1.2. Voor de hulpdiensten 

Beschermingsmiddelen : Niet ingrijpen zonder geschikte veiligheidsmiddelen. Zie voor nadere informatie paragraaf 8: 
"Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling/persoonlijke bescherming". 

6.2. Milieuvoorzorgsmaatregelen 

Voorkom lozing in het milieu. Waarschuw de autoriteiten, als het product in de riolering of open water terechtkomt. 

6.3. Insluitings- en reinigingsmethoden en -materiaal 

Reinigingsmethodes 

Overige informatie 

: 

: 

Het product mechanisch opruimen. Waarschuw de autoriteiten, als het product in de 
riolering of open water terechtkomt. 

Afvalstoffen of vaste residuen naar een erkend afvalverwerkingsbedrijf brengen. 

6.4. Verwijzing naar andere rubrieken 

Zie voor nadere informatie paragraaf 13. 

RUBRIEK 7: Hantering en opslag 

7.1. Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor het veilig hanteren van de stof of het mengsel 

Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor het veilig hanteren van 
de stof of het mengsel 

: Zorg voor een goede ventilatie van de werkplek. Alvorens te gebruiken de speciale 
aanwijzingen raadplegen. Pas gebruiken nadat u alle veiligheidsvoorschriften gelezen en 
begrepen heeft. Draag een persoonlijke beschermingsuitrusting. 

Stof/rook/gas/nevel/damp/spuitnevel niet inademen. 
Hygiënische maatregelen : Werkkleding en gewone kleding van elkaar gescheiden houden. De kleding afzonderlijk 

wassen. Niet eten, drinken of roken tijdens het gebruik van dit product. Na hantering van dit 
product altijd handen wassen. 

7.2. Voorwaarden voor een veilige opslag, met inbegrip van incompatibele producten 

Opslagvoorwaarden : Op een droge, koele en goed geventileerde plaats bewaren. De verpakking afgesloten en 
niet in direct zonlicht bewaren. Op een plaats bewaren waartoe kinderen, vogels, huis- en 
boerderijdieren geen toegang hebben. Achter slot bewaren. Op een goed geventileerde 
plaats bewaren. Koel bewaren. 

Maximale opslagduur : 2 jaar 

7.3. Specifiek eindgebruik 

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar 
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RUBRIEK 8: Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling/persoonlijke bescherming 

8.1. Controleparameters 

8.1.1 Nationale beroepsmatige blootstellingswaarden en biologische grenswaarden 

isopentylacetaat (123-92-2) 

EU - Indicatieve Beroepsmatige blootstellingslimiet (IOEL) 

Lokale naam 

IOEL TWA 

Isopentylacetate 

270 mg/m³ 

50 ppm 

IOEL STEL 540 mg/m³ 

100 ppm 

Referentie Wetgeving COMMISSION DIRECTIVE 2000/39/EC 

8.1.2. Aanbevolen monitoringprocedures 

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar 

8.1.3. Gevormde Luchtvervuilende stoffen 

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar 

8.1.4. DNEL en PNEC 

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar 

8.1.5. Control banding 

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar 

8.2. Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling 

8.2.1. Passende technische maatregelen 

Passende technische maatregelen: 
Zorg voor een goede ventilatie van de werkplek. 

8.2.2. Persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen 

Symbo(o)l(en) voor persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen: 

8.2.2.1. Bescherming van de ogen en het gezicht 

Bescherming van de ogen: 
Veiligheidsbril 

8.2.2.2. Bescherming van de huid 

Huid en lichaam bescherming: 
Geen onder normale omstandigheden 

Bescherming van de handen: 
Beschermende handschoenen 
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Bescherming van de handen 

Type Materiaal permeatie Dikte (mm) Penetratie Norm 

Wegwerphandschoenen, 

Herbruikbare 

Polyvinylalcohol (PVA), 

Nitrilrubber (NBR) 

EN ISO 374-1 

handschoenen 

8.2.2.3. Bescherming van de ademhalingswegen 

Bescherming van de ademhalingswegen: 
[Bij ontoereikende ventilatie] adembescherming dragen. 

8.2.2.4. Thermische gevaren 

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar 

8.2.3. Beheersing van milieublootstelling 

Beheersing van milieublootstelling: 
Voorkom lozing in het milieu. 

Overige informatie: 
Niet eten, drinken of roken tijdens het gebruik van dit product. Het professionele gebruik van dit product door zwangere vrouwen, vrouwen die 

borstvoeding geven of jonge werknemers is beperkt of volledig verboden. De rechtsgrondslagen en specifieke bepalingen zijn opgenomen in artikel 
15. 

RUBRIEK 9: Fysische en chemische eigenschappen 

9.1. Informatie over fysische en chemische basiseigenschappen 

Fysische toestand 

Kleur 

: 

: 
: 
: 
: 
: 

: 
: 
: 
: 
: 

: 
: 
: 
: 
: 

: 
: 
: 
: 
: 

: 
: 
: 
: 

Vast 

Blauw. 
Voorkomen Korrels. 
Geur Nauwelijks waarneembaar. 

Niet beschikbaar 
Niet beschikbaar 

Niet van toepassing 
Niet beschikbaar 
Niet brandbaar. 

Geurdrempelwaarde 
Smeltpunt 

Vriespunt 
Kookpunt 
Ontvlambaarheid 
Laagste explosiegrenswaarde 
Bovenste explosiegrenswaarde 

Vlampunt 

Niet van toepassing 
Niet van toepassing 

Niet van toepassing 
Niet van toepassing 
Niet beschikbaar 
Niet beschikbaar 
Niet beschikbaar 

Niet van toepassing 
Niet beschikbaar 
Niet beschikbaar 
Niet beschikbaar 
Niet beschikbaar 

Niet beschikbaar 
Niet beschikbaar 
Niet van toepassing 
Niet beschikbaar 

Zelfontbrandingstemperatuur 
Ontledingstemperatuur 
pH 
pH-oplossing 

Viscositeit, kinematisch 
Oplosbaarheid 
Verdelingscoëfficiënt n-octanol/water (Log Kow) 
Dampspanning 
Dampdruk bij 50°C 

Dichtheid 
Relatieve dichtheid 
Relatieve dampdichtheid bij 20°C 
Deeltjesgrootte 

9.2. Overige informatie 

9.2.1. Informatie inzake fysische gevarenklassen 

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar 

9.2.2. Andere veiligheidskenmerken 

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar 
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RUBRIEK 10: Stabiliteit en reactiviteit 

10.1. Reactiviteit 

Het product is onder normale gebruiks-, opslag- en transportcondities niet reactief. 

10.2. Chemische stabiliteit 

Stabiel onder normale omstandigheden. 

10.3. Mogelijke gevaarlijke reacties 

Geen gevaarlijke reacties bekend onder normale gebruiksomstandigheden. 

10.4. Te vermijden omstandigheden 

Geen onder aanbevolen opslag- en hanteringscondities (zie lid 7). 

10.5. Chemisch op elkaar inwerkende materialen 

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar 

10.6. Gevaarlijke ontledingsproducten 

Onder normale opslag- en gebruiksvoorwaarden zullen er geen gevaarlijke ontledingsproducten ontstaan. 

RUBRIEK 11: Toxicologische informatie 

11.1. Informatie over gevarenklassen als omschreven in Verordening (EG) nr. 1272/2008 

Acute toxiciteit (oraal) 
Acute toxiciteit (dermaal) 
Acute toxiciteit (inhalatie) 

Aanvullende informatie 

: 
: 
: 

: 

Niet ingedeeld 
Niet ingedeeld 
Niet ingedeeld (Niet relevant) 

Anticoagulant 

MS RODETOX BRODI WHEAT 

LD50 oraal rat > 2000 mg/kg 

> 2000 mg/kg LD50 dermaal rat 

Brodifacoum (ISO); 4-hydroxy-3-(3-(4'-broom-4-bifenylyl)-1,2,3,4-tetrahydro-1-naftyl)cumarine (56073-10-0) 

LD50 oraal rat 0,27 mg/kg 

7,48 g/kg LD50 dermaal rat 

2,2'-iminodiëthanol; diëthanolamine (111-42-2) 

LD50 oraal rat 500 mg/kg 

Kalium-(E,E)-hexa-2,4-dienoaat (24634-61-5) 

LD50 oraal rat > 10000 mg/kg 

LD50 dermaal rat > 2000 mg/kg lichaamsgewicht Animal: rat, Animal sex: male, Guideline: OECD Guideline 
402 (Acute Dermal Toxicity), Guideline: EU Method B.3 (Acute Toxicity (Dermal)) 

LC50 Inhalatie - Rat > 5,15 mg/l/4u 

isopentylacetaat (123-92-2) 

LD50 dermaal konijn > 5000 mg/kg lichaamsgewicht Animal: rabbit 

PROPYLENE GLYCOL (57-55-6) 

LD50 oraal rat 22000 mg/kg lichaamsgewicht Animal: rat, Remarks on results: other: 

> 2000 LD50 dermaal rat 
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PROPYLENE GLYCOL (57-55-6) 

LD50 dermaal konijn > 2000 mg/kg lichaamsgewicht Animal: rabbit 

LC50 Inhalatie - Rat > 44,9 mg/l air Animal: rat, Guideline: other:, Remarks on results: other: 

: Niet ingedeeld Huidcorrosie/-irritatie 

Kalium-(E,E)-hexa-2,4-dienoaat (24634-61-5) 

pH 7,75 – 7,77 Temp.: 20,1 °C Concentration: (≈)1 other: 

PROPYLENE GLYCOL (57-55-6) 

pH 6 – 8 

Ernstig oogletsel/oogirritatie : Niet ingedeeld 

Kalium-(E,E)-hexa-2,4-dienoaat (24634-61-5) 

pH 7,75 – 7,77 Temp.: 20,1 °C Concentration: (≈)1 other: 

PROPYLENE GLYCOL (57-55-6) 

pH 6 – 8 

Sensibilisatie van de luchtwegen/de huid 

Mutageniteit in geslachtscellen 

Carcinogeniteit 

: 

: 

: 

Niet ingedeeld 

Niet ingedeeld 

Niet ingedeeld 

2,2'-iminodiëthanol; diëthanolamine (111-42-2) 

NOAEL (chronisch, oraal, dier/mannelijk, 2 jaar) 64 mg/kg lichaamsgewicht Animal: rat, Animal sex: male, Guideline: OECD Guideline 451 
(Carcinogenicity Studies), Remarks on results: other: 

Giftigheid voor de voortplanting 

STOT bij eenmalige blootstelling 

STOT bij herhaalde blootstelling 

: 

: 

: 

Kan het ongeboren kind schaden. 

Niet ingedeeld 

Kan schade aan organen (bloed) veroorzaken bij langdurige of herhaalde blootstelling 
(oraal). 

Brodifacoum (ISO); 4-hydroxy-3-(3-(4'-broom-4-bifenylyl)-1,2,3,4-tetrahydro-1-naftyl)cumarine (56073-10-0) 

STOT bij herhaalde blootstelling Veroorzaakt schade aan organen (bloed) bij langdurige of herhaalde blootstelling. 

2,2'-iminodiëthanol; diëthanolamine (111-42-2) 

LOAEL (dermaal, rat/konijn, 90 dagen) 32 mg/kg lichaamsgewicht Animal: rat, Guideline: OECD Guideline 411 (Subchronic 
Dermal Toxicity: 90-Day Study) 

NOAEC (inhalatie, rat, stofdeeltjes/nevel/rook, 90 
dagen) 

0,003 mg/l air Animal: rat, Guideline: OECD Guideline 413 (Subchronic Inhalation Toxicity: 
90-Day Study) 

STOT bij herhaalde blootstelling Kan schade aan organen veroorzaken bij langdurige of herhaalde blootstelling. 

isopentylacetaat (123-92-2) 

NOAEL (subchronisch, oraal, dier/vrouwelijk, 90 
dagen) 

443,07 mg/kg lichaamsgewicht Animal: , Animal sex: female 

PROPYLENE GLYCOL (57-55-6) 

NOAEL (subchronisch, oraal, dier/mannelijk, 90 
dagen) 

443 mg/kg lichaamsgewicht Animal: cat, Animal sex: male 

: Niet ingedeeld Gevaar bij inademing 

MS RODETOX BRODI WHEAT 

Viscositeit, kinematisch Niet van toepassing 

Brodifacoum (ISO); 4-hydroxy-3-(3-(4'-broom-4-bifenylyl)-1,2,3,4-tetrahydro-1-naftyl)cumarine (56073-10-0) 

Viscositeit, kinematisch Niet van toepassing 
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11.2. Informatie over andere gevaren 

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar 

RUBRIEK 12: Ecologische informatie 

12.1. Toxiciteit 

Ecologie - algemeen : 

: 

: 

Het product wordt niet als schadelijk beschouwd voor waterorganismen en heeft op de 
lange termijn geen negatieve invloed op het milieu. 
Niet ingedeeld Gevaar voor het aquatisch milieu, (acuut) op korte 

termijn 

Gevaar voor het aquatisch milieu, (chronisch) op 
lange termijn 

Niet ingedeeld 

Brodifacoum (ISO); 4-hydroxy-3-(3-(4'-broom-4-bifenylyl)-1,2,3,4-tetrahydro-1-naftyl)cumarine (56073-10-0) 

LC50 - Vissen [1] 

EC50 - Schaaldieren [1] 

ErC50 algen 

0,042 mg/l Onchorhynchus mykiss 

0,25 mg/l Daphnia magna 

0,04 mg/l 

2,2'-iminodiëthanol; diëthanolamine (111-42-2) 

LC50 - Vissen [1] 460 mg/l Test organisms (species): Oncorhynchus mykiss (previous name: Salmo 
gairdneri) 

EC50 - Schaaldieren [1] 

EC50 - Schaaldieren [2] 

LOEC (chronisch) 

30,1 mg/l Test organisms (species): Ceriodaphnia dubia 

89,9 mg/l Test organisms (species): Ceriodaphnia dubia 

1,56 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: '21 d' 

0,78 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: '21 d' 

> 1 mg/l Test organisms (species): other: 

NOEC (chronisch) 

NOEC chronisch vis 

Kalium-(E,E)-hexa-2,4-dienoaat (24634-61-5) 

LC50 - Vissen [1] > 1000 mg/l Test organisms (species): Oncorhynchus mykiss (previous name: Salmo 
gairdneri) 

EC50 - Schaaldieren [1] 

LOEC (chronisch) 

982 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna 

> 50 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: '21 d' 

50 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: '21 d' NOEC (chronisch) 

isopentylacetaat (123-92-2) 

LC50 - Vissen [1] 11,1 mg/l Test organisms (species): Danio rerio (previous name: Brachydanio rerio) 

26,3 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna EC50 - Schaaldieren [1] 

PROPYLENE GLYCOL (57-55-6) 

LC50 - Vissen [1] 51600 mg/l Test organisms (species): Oncorhynchus mykiss (previous name: Salmo 
gairdneri) 

LC50 - Vissen [2] 51400 mg/l Test organisms (species): Pimephales promelas 

4850 mg/l EC50 - Schaaldieren [1] 

EC50 72h - Algen [1] 24200 mg/l Test organisms (species): Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata (previous names: 
Raphidocelis subcapitata, Selenastrum capricornutum) 

EC50 72h - Algen [2] 

EC50 96u - Algen [1] 

19300 mg/l Test organisms (species): Skeletonema costatum 

19000 mg/l Test organisms (species): Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata (previous names: 
Raphidocelis subcapitata, Selenastrum capricornutum) 
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PROPYLENE GLYCOL (57-55-6) 

EC50 96u - Algen [2] 19100 mg/l Test organisms (species): Skeletonema costatum 

12.2. Persistentie en afbreekbaarheid 

MS RODETOX BRODI WHEAT 

Persistentie en afbreekbaarheid Niet gemakkelijk biologisch afbreekbaar. 

Brodifacoum (ISO); 4-hydroxy-3-(3-(4'-broom-4-bifenylyl)-1,2,3,4-tetrahydro-1-naftyl)cumarine (56073-10-0) 

Persistentie en afbreekbaarheid Snel afbreekbaar 

2,2'-iminodiëthanol; diëthanolamine (111-42-2) 

Persistentie en afbreekbaarheid Snel afbreekbaar 

Kalium-(E,E)-hexa-2,4-dienoaat (24634-61-5) 

Persistentie en afbreekbaarheid Gemakkelijk biologisch afbreekbaar. 

Snel afbreekbaar 

isopentylacetaat (123-92-2) 

Persistentie en afbreekbaarheid 

PROPYLENE GLYCOL (57-55-6) 

Persistentie en afbreekbaarheid Snel afbreekbaar 

12.3. Bioaccumulatie 

MS RODETOX BRODI WHEAT 

Bioaccumulatie Potentieel bioaccumuleerbaar. 

PROPYLENE GLYCOL (57-55-6) 

Verdelingscoëfficiënt n-octanol/water (Log Pow) -1,07 – -0,9 

12.4. Mobiliteit in de bodem 

MS RODETOX BRODI WHEAT 

Ecologie - bodem Lage mobiliteit (grond). 

12.5. Resultaten van PBT- en zPzB-beoordeling 

MS RODETOX BRODI WHEAT 

Deze stof voldoet aan de PBT-criteria van de REACH-verordening, annex XIII 

12.6. Hormoonontregelende eigenschappen 

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar 

12.7. Andere schadelijke effecten 

Andere schadelijke effecten 
Aanvullende informatie 

: 
: 

Om [de vogels/de wilde zoogdieren] te beschermen moet u gemorst product verwijderen. 
Voorkom lozing in het milieu. 

RUBRIEK 13: Instructies voor verwijdering 

13.1. Afvalverwerkingsmethoden 

Afvalverwerkingsmethoden : Inhoud/verpakking afvoeren conform de sorteerinstructies van een erkend inzamelbedrijf. 
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Aanbevelingen voor afvoer van 
producten/verpakkingen 

: Verwijder ongegeten lokaas en de verpakking aan het eind van de behandeling in 
overeenstemming met lokale vereisten. Deze stof en de verpakking naar een inzamelpunt 
voor gevaarlijk of bijzonder afval brengen. Na de verwerking wordt het niet gegeten lokaas 
en de verpakking in een geschikt inzamelingscircuit afgevoerd. Verpakkingen en (al dan niet 
geconsumeerde) restanten van rodenticiden worden als gevaarlijk afval beschouwd. 

Verwijdering en vernietiging moeten worden uitgevoerd door een gespecialiseerd of erkend 
bedrijf. 

RUBRIEK 14: Informatie met betrekking tot het vervoer 

Overeenkomstig met ADR / IMDG / IATA / ADN / RID 

14.1. VN-nummer of ID-nummer 

Niet ingedeeld als gevaarlijk volgens de transportwetgeving 

14.2. Juiste ladingnaam overeenkomstig de modelreglementen van de VN 

Officiële vervoersnaam (ADR) 

Officiële vervoersnaam (IMDG) 
Officiële vervoersnaam (IATA) 
Officiële vervoersnaam (ADN) 
Officiële vervoersnaam (RID) 

: 

: 
: 
: 
: 

Niet van toepassing 

Niet van toepassing 
Niet van toepassing 
Niet van toepassing 
Niet van toepassing 

14.3. Transportgevarenklasse(n) 

ADR 
Transportgevarenklasse(n) (ADR) : 

: 

: 

: 

: 

Niet van toepassing 

Niet van toepassing 

Niet van toepassing 

Niet van toepassing 

Niet van toepassing 

IMDG 
Transportgevarenklasse(n) (IMDG) 

IATA 
Transportgevarenklasse(n) (IATA) 

ADN 
Transportgevarenklasse(n) (ADN) 

RID 
Transportgevarenklasse(n) (RID) 

14.4. Verpakkingsgroep 

Verpakkingsgroep (ADR) 
Verpakkingsgroep (IMDG) 

Verpakkingsgroep (IATA) 
Verpakkingsgroep (ADN) 
Verpakkingsgroep (RID) 

: 
: 

: 
: 
: 

Niet van toepassing 
Niet van toepassing 

Niet van toepassing 
Niet van toepassing 
Niet van toepassing 

14.5. Milieugevaren 

Overige informatie : Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar 

14.6. Bijzondere voorzorgen voor de gebruiker 

Wegtransport 
Geen gegevens beschikbaar 

Transport op open zee 
Geen gegevens beschikbaar 

Luchttransport 
Geen gegevens beschikbaar 
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Transport op binnenlandse wateren 
Geen gegevens beschikbaar 

Spoorwegvervoer 
Geen gegevens beschikbaar 

14.7. Zeevervoer in bulk overeenkomstig IMO-instrumenten 

Niet van toepassing 

RUBRIEK 15: Regelgeving 

15.1. Specifieke veiligheids-, gezondheids- en milieureglementen en -wetgeving voor de stof of het mengsel 

15.1.1. EU-voorschriften 

REACH bijlage XVII (stoffen met beperkt gebruik) 

Bevat geen stof(fen) opgenomen in REACH bijlage XVII (beperkingsvoorwaarden) 

REACH bijlage XIV (lijst autorisatieplichtige stoffen) 

Bevat geen stof(fen) opgenomen in REACH bijlage XIV (lijst autorisatieplichtige stoffen) 

REACH kandidaatlijst (SVHC) 

Bevat geen stof(fen) opgenomen in de REACH kandidatenlijst 

PIC-verordening (voorafgaande geïnformeerde toestemming) 

Bevat geen stoffen opgenomen in de PIC-lijst (Verordening EU 649/2012 inzake de invoer en uitvoer van gevaarlijke chemische stoffen) 

POP-verordening (persistente organische verontreinigende stoffen) 

Bevat geen stoffen opgenomen in de POP-lijst (Verordening EU 2019/1021 inzake organische verontreinigende stoffen) 

Ozon-verordening (1005/2009) 

Bevat geen stoffen opgenomen in de lijst van ozonaantastende stoffen (Verordening EU 1005/2009 inzake stoffen die de ozonlaag aantasten) 

Verordening tweeërlei gebruik (428/2009) 

Bevat geen stof die valt onder de VERORDENING VAN DE RAAD (EG) nr. 428/2009 van 5 mei 2009 voor het opstellen van een communautaire 
regeling voor de beheersing van uitvoer, overdracht, tussenhandel en doorvoer van artikelen voor producten voor tweeërlei gebruik. 

Biocideverordening (528/2012) 

Bevat een of meer stoffen opgenomen in de Lijst Biocideproducten (Verordening EU 528/2012 ten aanzien van het in de handel brengen en het 
gebruik van biocideproducten) 
Producttype (Biocide) 
Autorisatienummer 

Bevat 

: 
: 

: 

14 - Rodenticiden 
NL-0005185-0000 

Brodifacoum (ISO); 4-hydroxy-3-(3-(4'-broom-4-bifenylyl)-1,2,3,4-tetrahydro-1- 
naftyl)cumarine (0,01 % (pourcentage)) 

Verordening precursoren voor explosieven (2019/1148) 

Bevat geen stoffen opgenomen in de lijst van precursoren voor explosieven (Verordening EU 2019/1148 inzake de marketing en het gebruik van 
precursoren van explosieven) 

Verordening precursoren voor geneesmiddelen (273/2004) 

Bevat geen stoffen die zijn opgenomen in de lijst precursoren voor geneesmiddelen (Verordening EG 273/2004 inzake de productie en het in de 
handel brengen van bepaalde stoffen gebruikt bij de onwettige productie van verdovende middelen en psychotrope stoffen) 

15.1.2. Nationale voorschriften 

Nederland 

SZW-lijst van kankerverwekkende stoffen 
SZW-lijst van mutagene stoffen 

: 
: 
: 
: 

Geen van de bestanddelen zijn aanwezig 
Geen van de bestanddelen zijn aanwezig 
Geen van de bestanddelen zijn aanwezig 
Geen van de bestanddelen zijn aanwezig 

SZW-lijst van reprotoxische stoffen – Borstvoeding 
SZW-lijst van reprotoxische stoffen – 
Vruchtbaarheid 

11-9-2023 (Datum herziening) NL - nl 12/15 

NL - MS RODETOX BRODI WHEAT 27



 
  

MS RODETOX BRODI WHEA T 
Veiligheidsinformatieblad 
volgens de REACH-verordening (EC) 1907/2006 zoals gewijzigd bij Verordening (EU) 2020/878 

SZW-lijst van reprotoxische stoffen – Ontwikkeling : Brodifacoum (ISO); 4-hydroxy-3-(3-(4'-broom-4-bifenylyl)-1,2,3,4-tetrahydro-1- 
naftyl)cumarine is aanwezig 

15.2. Chemischeveiligheidsbeoordeling 

Geen chemische veiligheidsbeoordeling is uitgevoerd 

RUBRIEK 16: Overige informatie 

Vermelding van wijzigingen 

Rubriek Gewijzigd item Wijziging Opmerkingen 

Vervangt Gewijzigd 

Datum herziening Gewijzigd 

Gewijzigd 

Toegevoegd 

5.1 

16 

Geschikte blusmiddelen 

Afkortingen en acroniemen 

Afkortingen en acroniemen: 

ADN 

ADR 

Europese Overeenkomst betreffende het internationale vervoer van gevaarlijke goederen over de binnenvaartwegen 

Europese Overeenkomst betreffende het internationale vervoer van gevaarlijke goederen over de weg 

Acute toxiciteitsschatting ATE 

BCF Bioconcentratiefactor 

BLV Biologische grenswaarde 

BOD Biochemisch zuurstofverbruik (BZV) 

COD Chemisch zuurstofverbruik (CZV) 

DMEL 

DNEL 

EG-Nr 

EC50 

EN 

Afgeleide dosis met minimaal effect 

Afgeleide dosis zonder effect 

Europese commissie Nummer 

Mediaan effectieve concentratie 

Europese standaard 

IARC 

IATA 

IMDG 

LC50 

LD50 

LOAEL 

NOAEC 

NOAEL 

NOEC 

OECD 

OEL 

Internationaal Centrum voor Kankeronderzoek 

Internationale Luchtvervoersvereniging 

Internationale Code voor het vervoer van gevaarlijke stoffen over zee 

Concentratie die bij 50 % van een testpopulatie tot de dood leidt 

Dosis die bij 50 % van een testpopulatie tot de dood leidt (mediaan letale dosis) 

Laagste dosis of concentratie waarbij een schadelijk effect werd vastgesteld 

Concentratie waarbij geen schadelijk effect werd vastgesteld 

Dosis of concentratie waarbij geen schadelijk effect werd vastgesteld 

Concentratie zonder waargenomen effecten 

Organisatie voor Economische Samenwerking en Ontwikkeling, OESO 

Beroepsmatige blootstellingslimiet 

PBT Persistente, bioaccumulerende en toxische stof 

Voorspelde concentratie(s) zonder effect PNEC 
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Afkortingen en acroniemen: 

RID Reglement betreffende het internationale spoorwegvervoer van gevaarlijke goederen 

VIB Veiligheidsinformatieblad 

STP Waterzuiveringsinstallatie 

ThZV 

TLM 

VOS 

CAS-Nr 

N.E.G. 

zPzB 

ED 

Theoretisch zuurstofverbruik (TZV) 

Mediane Tolerantie Limiet 

Vluchtige organische stoffen 

Chemical Abstract Service - Nummer 

Niet Elders Genoemd 

Zeer persistent en zeer bioaccumulerend, zPzB 

Hormoonontregelende eigenschappen 

Overige informatie : AFWIJZING VAN AANSPRAKELIJKHEID De informatie in dit veiligheidskaart werd verkregen 

van bronnen die, naar best weten, betrouwbaar zijn. De informatie werd echter ter 
beschikking gesteld zonder enige garantie - direct geïmpliceerd - betreffende de 
correctheid. De inhoud en het formaat van dit veiligheidsblad zijn in overeenstemming met 
Verordening (EG) nr. 453/2010 van het Europees Parlement en de Raad. Gebruik biociden 
en pesticiden veilig. Lees vòòr gebruik altijd het etiket en de productinformatie. 

Integrale tekst van de zinnen H en EUH: 

Acute Tox. 1 (Dermaal) 

Acute Tox. 1 (Inhalatie) 

Acute Tox. 1 (Oraal) 

Acute Tox. 4 (Oraal) 

Aquatic Acute 1 

Aquatic Chronic 1 

Eye Dam. 1 

Eye Irrit. 2 

Flam. Liq. 3 

H226 

Acute dermale toxiciteit, Categorie 1 

Acute toxiciteit bij inademing, Categorie 1 

Acute toxiciteit (oraal), Categorie 1 

Acute toxiciteit (oraal), Categorie 4 

Acuut gevaar voor het aquatisch milieu, Categorie 1 

Chronisch gevaar voor het aquatisch milieu, Categorie 1 

Ernstig oogletsel/oogirritatie, Categorie 1 

Ernstig oogletsel/oogirritatie, Categorie 2 

Ontvlambare vloeistoffen, Categorie 3 

Ontvlambare vloeistof en damp. 

H300 Dodelijk bij inslikken. 

H302 Schadelijk bij inslikken. 

H310 Dodelijk bij contact met de huid. 

H315 Veroorzaakt huidirritatie. 

H318 Veroorzaakt ernstig oogletsel. 

H319 Veroorzaakt ernstige oogirritatie. 

H330 Dodelijk bij inademing. 

H360D Kan het ongeboren kind schaden. 

H372 Veroorzaakt schade aan organen bij langdurige of herhaalde blootstelling. 

Kan schade aan organen veroorzaken bij langdurige of herhaalde blootstelling. 

Zeer giftig voor in het water levende organismen. 

Zeer giftig voor in het water levende organismen, met langdurige gevolgen. 

H373 

H400 

H410 
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Integrale tekst van de zinnen H en EUH: 

Repr. 1A Voortplantingstoxiciteit, Categorie 1A 

Skin Irrit. 2 

STOT RE 1 

STOT RE 2 

Huidcorrosie/-irritatie, Categorie 2 

Specifieke doelorgaantoxiciteit bij herhaalde blootstelling, Categorie 1 

Specifieke doelorgaantoxiciteit bij herhaalde blootstelling, Categorie 2 

Veiligheidsinformatieblad (VIB), EU 

Deze informatie is gebaseerd op onze huidige kennis en is bedoeld om het product te beschrijven voor de toepassing van gezondheids-, veiligheids- 
en milieu-aspecten. Het mag dus niet worden opgevat als garantie voor gelijk welke specifieke eigenschap van het product. 

11-9-2023 (Datum herziening) NL - nl 15/15 

NL - MS RODETOX BRODI WHEAT 30



  

MS RODETOX BRODI WHEAT 
Sicherheitsdatenblatt 
gemäß REACH-Verordnung (EG) 1907/2006 einschließlich Änderungsverordnung (EU) 2020/878 
Referenz-Nummer: 2_13_4 
Ausgabedatum: 26.03.2015 Überarbeitungsdatum: 11.09.2023 Ersetzt Version vom: 12.12.2022 Version: 2.4 

ABSCHNITT 1: Bezeichnung des Stoffs beziehungsweise des Gemischs und des Unternehmens 

1.1. Produktidentifikator 

Produktform 
Handelsname 
UFI 

: 
: 
: 

: 
: 
: 

Gemisch 
MS RODETOX BRODI WHEAT 
UTAC-2A0H-AN5E-M02C 

Produktcode 
Produktart 
Produktgruppe 

BRD50AB 
Rodentizide,Biozidprodukte (z. B. Desinfektionsmittel, Schädlingsbekämpfungsmittel) 
Biozid 

1.2. Relevante identifizierte Verwendungen des Stoffs oder Gemischs und Verwendungen, von denen abgeraten wird 

1.2.1. Relevante identifizierte Verwendungen 

Hauptverwendungskategorie : 
: 
: 

: 

Gewerbliche Nutzung 
Verwendung des Stoffs/des Gemischs 
Verwendung des Stoffs/des Gemischs 

Funktions- oder Verwendungskategorie 

Mus musculus, Rattus norvegicus, Rattus rattus 
Rodentizide 

Schädlingsbekämpfungsmittel für nichtlandwirtschaftliche Zwecke (Biozide) 

1.2.2. Verwendungen, von denen abgeraten wird 

Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar 

1.3. Einzelheiten zum Lieferanten, der das Sicherheitsdatenblatt bereitstellt 

Schippers Europe B.V. 
Smaragdweg 60  
5527 LB Hapert  
Nederland 
Tel: +31497388937 — Fax: +31497382096  
E-mail: contact.nl@schippers.eu -- Website: http://www.schippers.eu  
 

 

1.4. Notrufnummer 

Land/Region Organisation/Firma Anschrift Notrufnummer Anmerkung 

Belgien Centre Anti-Poisons/Antigifcentrum 

c/o Hôpital Militaire Reine Astrid 

Rue Bruyn 1 

1120 Brüssel 

+32 70 245 245 Bitte rufen Sie bei 

dringenden Fragen zu 
Intoxikation 070 245 
245 an (kostenlos 
24/7). Wenn nicht 
erreichbar: 02 264 96 

30 (Standard-Gebühr) 

ABSCHNITT 2: Mögliche Gefahren 

2.1. Einstufung des Stoffs oder Gemischs 

Einstufung gemäß Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP] 

Reproduktionstoxizität, Kategorie 1A 

Spezifische Zielorgan-Toxizität (wiederholte Exposition), 
Kategorie 2 

H360D 

H373 

Wortlaut der H- und EUH-Sätze: siehe Abschnitt 16 

Schädliche physikalisch-chemische, gesundheitliche und Umwelt-Wirkungen 

Kann die Fruchtbarkeit beeinträchtigen oder das Kind im Mutterleib schädigen. Kann die Organe schädigen bei längerer oder wiederholter 
Exposition. 
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Sicherheitsdatenblatt 
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2.2. Kennzeichnungselemente 

Kennzeichnung gemäß Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP] 

Gefahrenpiktogramme (CLP) : 

GHS08 
Gefahr Signalwort (CLP) 

Enthält 
: 
: brodifacoum (ISO); 4-hydroxy-3-(3-(4′- bromo-4-biphenylyl)- 1,2,3,4-tetrahydro-1- 

naphthyl)coumarin 
Gefahrenhinweise (CLP) 

Sicherheitshinweise (CLP) 

: 

: 

H360D - Kann das Kind im Mutterleib schädigen. 
H373 - Kann die Organe schädigen (Blut) bei längerer oder wiederholter Exposition (oral). 
P201 - Vor Gebrauch besondere Anweisungen einholen. 
P202 - Vor Gebrauch alle Sicherheitshinweise lesen und verstehen. 

P260 - Staub nicht einatmen. 
P280 - Schutzhandschuhe/Schutzkleidung/Augenschutz/Gesichtsschutz/Gehörschutz 
tragen. 
P314 - Bei Unwohlsein ärztlichen Rat einholen/ärztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen. 
P405 - Unter Verschluss aufbewahren. 

P501 - Inhalt/Behälter einer Sammelstelle für gefährliche oder spezielle Abfälle, in 
Übereinstimmung mit lokalen, regionalen, nationalen und/oder internationalen Vorschriften 
zuführen. 

2.3. Sonstige Gefahren 

Dieser Stoff erfüllt die PBT-Kriterien der REACH-Verordnung, Anhang XIII 
Enthält keine PBT und/oder vPvB-Stoffe ≥ 0,1%, bewertet gemäß REACH Anhang XIII 

Das Gemisch enthält keine Stoffe mit endokrinschädlichen Eigenschaften (gemäß REACH Artikel 59 Absatz 1 oder Verordnung 2017/2100 oder 
Verordnung 2018/605) in einer Konzentration von ≥ 0,1 % 

ABSCHNITT 3: Zusammensetzung/Angaben zu Bestandteilen 

3.1. Stoffe 

Nicht anwendbar 

3.2. Gemische 

Name Produktidentifikator % Einstufung gemäß Verordnung (EG) 
Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP] 

PROPYLENE GLYCOL CAS-Nr.: 57-55-6 
EG-Nr.: 200-338-0 
REACH-Nr.: 01-2119456809- 
23 

3,16 – 3,18 Nicht eingestuft 
Stoff mit nationalem Arbeitsplatzgrenzwert (LV) 

Kalium-(E,E)-hexa-2,4-dienoat CAS-Nr.: 24634-61-5 
EG-Nr.: 246-376-1 
EG Index-Nr.: 019-003-00-3 
REACH-Nr.: 01-2119950315- 

41 

0,2 Eye Irrit. 2, H319 

2,2'-Iminodiethanol; Diethanolamin CAS-Nr.: 111-42-2 0,002 – 0,02 Acute Tox. 4 (Oral), H302 
STOT RE 2, H373 Stoff mit nationalem Arbeitsplatzgrenzwert (BE) EG-Nr.: 203-868-0 

EG Index-Nr.: 603-071-00-1 Skin Irrit. 2, H315 
Eye Dam. 1, H318 
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Name Produktidentifikator % Einstufung gemäß Verordnung (EG) 
Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP] 

Isopentylacetat; 3-Methylbutylacetat CAS-Nr.: 123-92-2 
EG-Nr.: 204-662-3 

0,008 – 0,01 Flam. Liq. 3, H226 
Stoff mit nationalem Arbeitsplatzgrenzwert (BE); 
Stoff, für den ein gemeinschaftlicher Grenzwert für die EG Index-Nr.: 607-130-00-2 
Exposition am Arbeitsplatz gilt 

Brodifacoum (ISO); 4-Hydroxy-3-(3-(4'-brom-4- 
biphenylyl)-1,2,3,4-tetrahydro-1-naphthyl)cumarin 
(Wirkstoff (Biozid)) 

CAS-Nr.: 56073-10-0 
EG-Nr.: 259-980-5 

0,005 Repr. 1A, H360D 
Acute Tox. 1 (Inhalativ), H330 
Acute Tox. 1 (Dermal), H310 
Acute Tox. 1 (Oral), H300 

STOT RE 1, H372 

EG Index-Nr.: 607-172-00-1 

Aquatic Acute 1, H400 (M=10) 
Aquatic Chronic 1, H410 (M=10) 

Spezifische Konzentrationsgrenzwerte: 

Name Produktidentifikator Spezifische Konzentrationsgrenzwerte (%) 

Brodifacoum (ISO); 4-Hydroxy-3-(3-(4'-brom-4- 
biphenylyl)-1,2,3,4-tetrahydro-1-naphthyl)cumarin 

(Wirkstoff (Biozid)) 

CAS-Nr.: 56073-10-0 
EG-Nr.: 259-980-5 

(0,002 ≤ C < 0,02) STOT RE 2, H373 
(0,003 ≤ C ≤ 100) Repr. 1A, H360D 

(0,02 ≤ C ≤ 100) STOT RE 1, H372 EG Index-Nr.: 607-172-00-1 

Wortlaut der H- und EUH-Sätze: siehe Abschnitt 16 

ABSCHNITT 4: Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen 

4.1. Beschreibung der Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen 

Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen allgemein : BEI Exposition oder falls betroffen: Ärztlichen Rat einholen/ärztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen. 
Die Person an die frische Luft bringen und für ungehinderte Atmung sorgen. Nicht relevant. 
Sofort mit viel Wasser ausspülen. Mit Seifenlauge waschen. Haut mit viel Wasser 

abwaschen. 

Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen nach Einatmen 
Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen nach Hautkontakt 

: 
: 

Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen nach Augenkontakt 
Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen nach Verschlucken 

: 
: 

Bei weit geöffneten Lidern mit Wasser spülen. Augen vorsorglich mit Wasser ausspülen. 
Den Mund mit Wasser ausspülen. Bewusstlosen Menschen niemals oral etwas zuführen. 
KEIN Erbrechen herbeiführen. Nach Verschlucken, sofort ärztlichen Rat einholen und 
Verpackung oder dieses Etikett vorzeigen. Bei Verzehr durch ein Haustier einen Tierarzt 

aufsuche. Bei Unwohlsein Giftinformationszentrum oder Arzt anrufen. 

4.2. Wichtigste akute und verzögert auftretende Symptome und Wirkungen 

Symptome/Wirkungen : Dieses Produkt enthält einen gerinnungshemmenden Wirkstoff (Antikoagulans). Bei Verzehr 
können folgende Symptome auftreten, auch verspätet: Nasenbluten und Zahnfleischbluten. 

In schweren Fällen kann es zu Blutergüssen (Hämatomen)und Blut im Stuhl oder Urin 
kommen. 

4.3. Hinweise auf ärztliche Soforthilfe oder Spezialbehandlung 

Symptomatisch behandeln. 

ABSCHNITT 5: Maßnahmen zur Brandbekämpfung 

5.1. Löschmittel 

Geeignete Löschmittel : 
: 
Wassersprühstrahl. Trockenlöschpulver. Schaum. 
Keinen starken Wasserstrahl benutzen. Ungeeignete Löschmittel 

5.2. Besondere vom Stoff oder Gemisch ausgehende Gefahren 

Gefährliche Zerfallsprodukte im Brandfall : Mögliche Freisetzung giftiger Rauchgase. 
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5.3. Hinweise für die Brandbekämpfung 

Löschanweisungen : 
: 

Zur Kühlung exponierter Behälter einen Wassersprühstrahl oder -nebel benutzen. 
Nicht versuchen ohne geeignete Schutzausrüstung tätig zu werden. Umgebungsluft- 

unabhängiges Atemschutzgerät. Vollständige Schutzkleidung. 

Schutz bei der Brandbekämpfung 

ABSCHNITT 6: Maßnahmen bei unbeabsichtigter Freisetzung 

6.1. Personenbezogene Vorsichtsmaßnahmen, Schutzausrüstungen und in Notfällen anzuwendende Verfahren 

6.1.1. Nicht für Notfälle geschultes Personal 

Notfallmaßnahmen : Nur qualifiziertes Personal in geeigneter Schutzausrüstung darf eingreifen. 

Staub/Rauch/Gas/Nebel/Dampf/Aerosol nicht einatmen. 

6.1.2. Einsatzkräfte 

Schutzausrüstung : Nicht versuchen ohne geeignete Schutzausrüstung tätig zu werden. Weitere Angaben: siehe 
Abschnitt 8 "Begrenzung und Überwachung der Exposition/Persönliche Schutzausrüstung". 

6.2. Umweltschutzmaßnahmen 

Freisetzung in die Umwelt vermeiden. Falls das Produkt in die Kanalisation oder öffentliche Gewässer gelangt, sind die Behörden zu 
benachrichtigen. 

6.3. Methoden und Material für Rückhaltung und Reinigung 

Reinigungsverfahren 

Sonstige Angaben 

: 

: 

Das Produkt mechanisch aufnehmen. Falls das Produkt in die Kanalisation oder öffentliche 
Gewässer gelangt, sind die Behörden zu benachrichtigen. 
Stoffe oder Restmengen in fester Form einer zugelassenen Anlage zuführen. 

6.4. Verweis auf andere Abschnitte 

Weitere Angaben siehe Abschnitt 13. 

ABSCHNITT 7: Handhabung und Lagerung 

7.1. Schutzmaßnahmen zur sicheren Handhabung 

Schutzmaßnahmen zur sicheren Handhabung : Für eine gute Belüftung des Arbeitsplatzes sorgen. Vor Gebrauch besondere Anweisungen 

einholen. Vor Gebrauch alle Sicherheitshinweise lesen und verstehen. Persönliche 
Schutzausrüstung tragen. Staub/Rauch/Gas/Nebel/Dampf/Aerosol nicht einatmen. 
Arbeitskleidung von der normalen Kleidung trennen. Einzeln reinigen. Bei Gebrauch nicht 
essen, trinken oder rauchen. Nach Handhabung des Produkts immer die Hände waschen. 

Hygienemaßnahmen : 

7.2. Bedingungen zur sicheren Lagerung unter Berücksichtigung von Unverträglichkeiten 

Lagerbedingungen : An einem trockenen, kühlen und gut belüfteten Ort aufbewahren. Die Verpackung 
verschlossen halten und nicht direkter Sonneneinstrahlung aussetzen. Produkt 
unzugänglich für Kinder, Vögel, Haustiere und Nutztiere aufbewahren. Unter Verschluss 

aufbewahren. An einem gut belüfteten Ort aufbewahren. Kühl halten. 
2 Jahr Maximale Lagerdauer : 

7.3. Spezifische Endanwendungen 

Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar 
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ABSCHNITT 8: Begrenzung und Überwachung der Exposition/Persönliche Schutzausrüstungen 

8.1. Zu überwachende Parameter 

8.1.1 Nationale Grenzwerte für die berufsbedingte Exposition und biologische Grenzwerte 

2,2'-Iminodiethanol; Diethanolamin (111-42-2) 

Belgien - Begrenzung der Exposition am Arbeitsplatz 

Lokale Bezeichnung 

OEL TWA 

Diéthanolamine (vapeur et aérosol) # Di-ethanolamine (damp en aërosol) 

1 mg/m³ 

0,2 ppm 

Anmerkung D: la mention “D” signifie que la résorption de l’agent, via la peau, les muqueuses ou les 
yeux, constitue une partie importante de l’exposition totale. Cette résorption peut se faire 
tant par contact direct que par présence de l’agent dans l’air. # D: de vermelding “D” 

betekent dat de opname van het agens via de huid, de slijmvliezen of de ogen een 
belangrijk deel van de totale blootstelling vormt. Deze opname kan het gevolg zijn van 
zowel direct contact als zijn aanwezigheid in de lucht. 

Rechtlicher Bezug Koninklijk besluit/Arrêté royal 11/05/2021 

Isopentylacetat; 3-Methylbutylacetat (123-92-2) 

EU - Richt-Arbeitsplatzgrenzwert (IOEL) 

Lokale Bezeichnung Isopentylacetate 

IOEL TWA 270 mg/m³ 

50 ppm 

IOEL STEL 540 mg/m³ 

100 ppm 

Rechtlicher Bezug COMMISSION DIRECTIVE 2000/39/EC 

Belgien - Begrenzung der Exposition am Arbeitsplatz 

Lokale Bezeichnung Acétates de pentyle tous isomères # Pentyl acetaat, alle isomeren 

OEL TWA 270 mg/m³ 

50 ppm 

OEL STEL 540 mg/m³ 

100 ppm 

Rechtlicher Bezug Koninklijk besluit/Arrêté royal 11/05/2021 

8.1.2. Empfohlene Überwachungsverfahren 

Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar 

8.1.3. Freigesetzte Luftverunreinigungen 

Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar 

8.1.4. DNEL- und PNEC-Werte 

Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar 

8.1.5. Control banding 

Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar 
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8.2. Begrenzung und Überwachung der Exposition 

8.2.1. Geeignete technische Steuerungseinrichtungen 

Geeignete technische Steuerungseinrichtungen: 
Für eine gute Belüftung des Arbeitsplatzes sorgen. 

8.2.2. Persönliche Schutzausrüstung 

Persönliche Schutzausrüstung - Symbol(e): 

8.2.2.1. Augen- und Gesichtsschutz 

Augenschutz: 
Sicherheitsbrille 

8.2.2.2. Hautschutz 

Haut- und Körperschutz: 
Unter normalen Umständen keine 

Handschutz: 
Schutzhandschuhe 

Handschutz 

Typ Material Permeation Dicke (mm) Durchdringung Norm 

Einweghandschuhe, 
Wiederverwendbare 

Handschuhe 

Polyvinylalkohol (PVA), 
Nitrilkautschuk (NBR) 

EN ISO 374-1 

8.2.2.3. Atemschutz 

Atemschutz: 
[Bei unzureichender Belüftung] Atemschutz tragen. 

8.2.2.4. Thermische Gefahren 

Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar 

8.2.3. Begrenzung und Überwachung der Umweltexposition 

Begrenzung und Überwachung der Umweltexposition: 
Freisetzung in die Umwelt vermeiden. 

Sonstige Angaben: 
Bei Gebrauch nicht essen, trinken oder rauchen. Die berufliche Verwendung dieses Produkts durch schwangere und stillende Frauen sowie 
Jugendliche ist eingeschränkt oder ganz verboten. Die dazugehörige Rechtsgrundlagen und genauen Bestimmungen sind im Abschnitt 15 

aufgeführt. 

ABSCHNITT 9: Physikalische und chemische Eigenschaften 

9.1. Angaben zu den grundlegenden physikalischen und chemischen Eigenschaften 

Aggregatzustand 
Farbe 

: 
: 

: 
: 
: 
: 
: 

Fest 
Blau. 

Aussehen Körner. 
Geruch Kaum wahrnehmbar. 

Nicht verfügbar 
Nicht verfügbar 
Nicht anwendbar 

Geruchsschwelle 
Schmelzpunkt 
Gefrierpunkt 
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Siedepunkt : 
: 
: 
: 
: 

: 
: 
: 
: 
: 

: 
: 
: 
: 

: 
: 
: 
: 

Nicht verfügbar 
Nicht brennbar. 
Nicht anwendbar 
Nicht anwendbar 
Nicht anwendbar 

Nicht anwendbar 
Nicht verfügbar 
Nicht verfügbar 
Nicht verfügbar 
Nicht anwendbar 

Nicht verfügbar 
Nicht verfügbar 
Nicht verfügbar 
Nicht verfügbar 

Nicht verfügbar 
Nicht verfügbar 
Nicht anwendbar 
Nicht verfügbar 

Entzündbarkeit 
Untere Explosionsgrenze 
Obere Explosionsgrenze 
Flammpunkt 

Zündtemperatur 
Zersetzungstemperatur 
pH-Wert 
pH Lösung 
Viskosität, kinematisch 

Löslichkeit 
Verteilungskoeffizient n-Oktanol/Wasser (Log Kow) 
Dampfdruck 
Dampfdruck bei 50°C 

Dichte 
Relative Dichte 
Relative Dampfdichte bei 20°C 
Partikelgröße 

9.2. Sonstige Angaben 

9.2.1. Angaben über physikalische Gefahrenklassen 

Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar 

9.2.2. Sonstige sicherheitstechnische Kenngrößen 

Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar 

ABSCHNITT 10: Stabilität und Reaktivität 

10.1. Reaktivität 

Das Produkt ist nicht reaktiv unter normalen Gebrauchs-, Lagerungs- und Transportbedingungen. 

10.2. Chemische Stabilität 

Stabil unter normalen Bedingungen. 

10.3. Möglichkeit gefährlicher Reaktionen 

Unter normalen Verwendungsbedingungen sind keine gefährlichen Reaktionen bekannt. 

10.4. Zu vermeidende Bedingungen 

Keine unter den empfohlenen Lagerungs- und Handhabungsbedingungen (siehe Abschnitt 7). 

10.5. Unverträgliche Materialien 

Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar 

10.6. Gefährliche Zersetzungsprodukte 

Unter normalen Lager- und Anwendungsbedingungen sollten keine gefährlichen Zersetzungsprodukte gebildet werden. 

ABSCHNITT 11: Toxikologische Angaben 

11.1. Angaben zu den Gefahrenklassen im Sinne der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 

Akute Toxizität (Oral) 
Akute Toxizität (Dermal) 
Akute Toxizität (inhalativ) 

Zusätzliche Hinweise 

: 
: 
: 

: 

Nicht eingestuft 
Nicht eingestuft 
Nicht eingestuft (Nicht relevant) 

Antikoagulans 
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MS RODETOX BRODI WHEAT 

LD50 oral Ratte > 2000 mg/kg 

> 2000 mg/kg LD50 Dermal Ratte 

Brodifacoum (ISO); 4-Hydroxy-3-(3-(4'-brom-4-biphenylyl)-1,2,3,4-tetrahydro-1-naphthyl)cumarin (56073-10-0) 

LD50 oral Ratte 0,27 mg/kg 

7,48 g/kg LD50 Dermal Ratte 

2,2'-Iminodiethanol; Diethanolamin (111-42-2) 

LD50 oral Ratte 500 mg/kg 

Kalium-(E,E)-hexa-2,4-dienoat (24634-61-5) 

LD50 oral Ratte > 10000 mg/kg 

LD50 Dermal Ratte > 2000 mg/kg Körpergewicht Animal: rat, Animal sex: male, Guideline: OECD Guideline 402 

(Acute Dermal Toxicity), Guideline: EU Method B.3 (Acute Toxicity (Dermal)) 

LC50 Inhalation - Ratte > 5,15 mg/l/4h 

Isopentylacetat; 3-Methylbutylacetat (123-92-2) 

LD50 Dermal Kaninchen > 5000 mg/kg Körpergewicht Animal: rabbit 

PROPYLENE GLYCOL (57-55-6) 

LD50 oral Ratte 22000 mg/kg Körpergewicht Animal: rat, Remarks on results: other: 

> 2000 LD50 Dermal Ratte 

LD50 Dermal Kaninchen 

LC50 Inhalation - Ratte 

> 2000 mg/kg Körpergewicht Animal: rabbit 

> 44,9 mg/l air Animal: rat, Guideline: other:, Remarks on results: other: 

: Nicht eingestuft Ätz-/Reizwirkung auf die Haut 

Kalium-(E,E)-hexa-2,4-dienoat (24634-61-5) 

pH-Wert 7,75 – 7,77 Temp.: 20,1 °C Concentration: (≈)1 other: 

PROPYLENE GLYCOL (57-55-6) 

pH-Wert 6 – 8 

Schwere Augenschädigung/-reizung : Nicht eingestuft 

Kalium-(E,E)-hexa-2,4-dienoat (24634-61-5) 

pH-Wert 7,75 – 7,77 Temp.: 20,1 °C Concentration: (≈)1 other: 

PROPYLENE GLYCOL (57-55-6) 

pH-Wert 6 – 8 

Sensibilisierung der Atemwege/Haut 

Keimzellmutagenität 

: 

: 

: 

Nicht eingestuft 

Nicht eingestuft 

Nicht eingestuft Karzinogenität 

2,2'-Iminodiethanol; Diethanolamin (111-42-2) 

NOAEL (chronisch, oral, Tier/männlich, 2 Jahre) 64 mg/kg Körpergewicht Animal: rat, Animal sex: male, Guideline: OECD Guideline 451 
(Carcinogenicity Studies), Remarks on results: other: 

Reproduktionstoxizität : 

: 

Kann das Kind im Mutterleib schädigen. 

Nicht eingestuft Spezifische Zielorgan-Toxizität bei einmaliger 
Exposition 

Spezifische Zielorgan-Toxizität bei wiederholter 
Exposition 

: Kann die Organe schädigen (Blut) bei längerer oder wiederholter Exposition (oral). 
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Brodifacoum (ISO); 4-Hydroxy-3-(3-(4'-brom-4-biphenylyl)-1,2,3,4-tetrahydro-1-naphthyl)cumarin (56073-10-0) 

Spezifische Zielorgan-Toxizität bei wiederholter 
Exposition 

Schädigt die Organe (Blut) bei längerer oder wiederholter Exposition. 

2,2'-Iminodiethanol; Diethanolamin (111-42-2) 

LOAEL (dermal, Ratte/Kaninchen, 90 Tage) 32 mg/kg Körpergewicht Animal: rat, Guideline: OECD Guideline 411 (Subchronic Dermal 

Toxicity: 90-Day Study) 

NOAEC (inhalativ, Ratte, Staub/Nebel/Rauch, 90 Tage) 0,003 mg/l air Animal: rat, Guideline: OECD Guideline 413 (Subchronic Inhalation Toxicity: 
90-Day Study) 

Spezifische Zielorgan-Toxizität bei wiederholter 
Exposition 

Kann die Organe schädigen bei längerer oder wiederholter Exposition. 

443,07 mg/kg Körpergewicht Animal: , Animal sex: female 

Isopentylacetat; 3-Methylbutylacetat (123-92-2) 

NOAEL (subchronisch, oral, Tier/weiblich, 90 Tage) 

PROPYLENE GLYCOL (57-55-6) 

NOAEL (subchronisch, oral, Tier/männlich, 90 Tage) 443 mg/kg Körpergewicht Animal: cat, Animal sex: male 

: Nicht eingestuft Aspirationsgefahr 

MS RODETOX BRODI WHEAT 

Viskosität, kinematisch Nicht anwendbar 

Brodifacoum (ISO); 4-Hydroxy-3-(3-(4'-brom-4-biphenylyl)-1,2,3,4-tetrahydro-1-naphthyl)cumarin (56073-10-0) 

Viskosität, kinematisch Nicht anwendbar 

11.2. Angaben über sonstige Gefahren 

Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar 

ABSCHNITT 12: Umweltbezogene Angaben 

12.1. Toxizität 

Ökologie - Allgemein : Das Produkt gilt weder als schädlich für Wasserorganismen noch verursacht es langfristige 
Schäden in der Umwelt. 
Nicht eingestuft Gewässergefährdend, kurzfristige (akut) : 

: Gewässergefährdend, langfristige (chronisch) Nicht eingestuft 

Brodifacoum (ISO); 4-Hydroxy-3-(3-(4'-brom-4-biphenylyl)-1,2,3,4-tetrahydro-1-naphthyl)cumarin (56073-10-0) 

LC50 - Fisch [1] 

EC50 - Krebstiere [1] 

ErC50 Algen 

0,042 mg/l Onchorhynchus mykiss 

0,25 mg/l Daphnia magna 

0,04 mg/l 

2,2'-Iminodiethanol; Diethanolamin (111-42-2) 

LC50 - Fisch [1] 460 mg/l Test organisms (species): Oncorhynchus mykiss (previous name: Salmo 
gairdneri) 

EC50 - Krebstiere [1] 

EC50 - Krebstiere [2] 

LOEC (chronisch) 

30,1 mg/l Test organisms (species): Ceriodaphnia dubia 

89,9 mg/l Test organisms (species): Ceriodaphnia dubia 

1,56 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: '21 d' 

0,78 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: '21 d' 

> 1 mg/l Test organisms (species): other: 

NOEC (chronisch) 

NOEC chronisch Fische 
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Kalium-(E,E)-hexa-2,4-dienoat (24634-61-5) 

LC50 - Fisch [1] > 1000 mg/l Test organisms (species): Oncorhynchus mykiss (previous name: Salmo 
gairdneri) 

EC50 - Krebstiere [1] 

LOEC (chronisch) 

NOEC (chronisch) 

982 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna 

> 50 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: '21 d' 

50 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: '21 d' 

Isopentylacetat; 3-Methylbutylacetat (123-92-2) 

LC50 - Fisch [1] 11,1 mg/l Test organisms (species): Danio rerio (previous name: Brachydanio rerio) 

26,3 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna EC50 - Krebstiere [1] 

PROPYLENE GLYCOL (57-55-6) 

LC50 - Fisch [1] 51600 mg/l Test organisms (species): Oncorhynchus mykiss (previous name: Salmo 

gairdneri) 

LC50 - Fisch [2] 51400 mg/l Test organisms (species): Pimephales promelas 

4850 mg/l EC50 - Krebstiere [1] 

EC50 72h - Alge [1] 24200 mg/l Test organisms (species): Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata (previous names: 
Raphidocelis subcapitata, Selenastrum capricornutum) 

EC50 72h - Alge [2] 

EC50 96h - Alge [1] 

19300 mg/l Test organisms (species): Skeletonema costatum 

19000 mg/l Test organisms (species): Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata (previous names: 

Raphidocelis subcapitata, Selenastrum capricornutum) 

EC50 96h - Alge [2] 19100 mg/l Test organisms (species): Skeletonema costatum 

12.2. Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit 

MS RODETOX BRODI WHEAT 

Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit Nicht leicht biologisch abbaubar. 

Brodifacoum (ISO); 4-Hydroxy-3-(3-(4'-brom-4-biphenylyl)-1,2,3,4-tetrahydro-1-naphthyl)cumarin (56073-10-0) 

Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit Schnell abbaubar 

2,2'-Iminodiethanol; Diethanolamin (111-42-2) 

Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit Schnell abbaubar 

Kalium-(E,E)-hexa-2,4-dienoat (24634-61-5) 

Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit Leicht biologisch abbaubar. 

Schnell abbaubar 

Isopentylacetat; 3-Methylbutylacetat (123-92-2) 

Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit 

PROPYLENE GLYCOL (57-55-6) 

Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit Schnell abbaubar 

12.3. Bioakkumulationspotenzial 

MS RODETOX BRODI WHEAT 

Bioakkumulationspotenzial Potenzielle Bioakkumulation. 

PROPYLENE GLYCOL (57-55-6) 

Verteilungskoeffizient n-Oktanol/Wasser (Log Pow) -1,07 – -0,9 
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12.4. Mobilität im Boden 

MS RODETOX BRODI WHEAT 

Ökologie - Boden Geringe Mobilität (Boden). 

12.5. Ergebnisse der PBT- und vPvB-Beurteilung 

MS RODETOX BRODI WHEAT 

Dieser Stoff erfüllt die PBT-Kriterien der REACH-Verordnung, Anhang XIII 

12.6. Endokrinschädliche Eigenschaften 

Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar 

12.7. Andere schädliche Wirkungen 

Andere schädliche Wirkungen 

Zusätzliche Hinweise 

: 

: 

Zum Schutz von (Vögeln/wild lebenden Säugetieren) muss das verschüttete Mittel beseitigt 
werden. 

Freisetzung in die Umwelt vermeiden. 

ABSCHNITT 13: Hinweise zur Entsorgung 

13.1. Verfahren der Abfallbehandlung 

Verfahren der Abfallbehandlung 
Empfehlungen für die Produkt-/Verpackung- 

Abfallentsorgung 

: 
: 
Inhalt/Behälter gemäß den Sortieranweisungen des zugelassenen Einsammlers entsorgen. 
Nach Abschluss der Beköderung nicht angenommene Köder und die Verpackung gemäß 

den nationalen Vorschriften entsorgen. Diesen Produkt und seinen Behälter der 
Sondermülldeponie zuführen. Nach Abschluss der Verarbeitung entsorgen Sie den nicht 
gegessenen Köder und die Verpackung in einem geeigneten Sammelkreislauf. 
Verpackungen und Reste (verbraucht oder nicht) von Rodentiziden gelten als gefährlicher 
Abfall. Die Entfernung und Vernichtung muss von einem spezialisierten oder zugelassenen 

Unternehmen durchgeführt werden. 

ABSCHNITT 14: Angaben zum Transport 

Gemäß ADR / IMDG / IATA / ADN / RID 

14.1. UN-Nummer oder ID-Nummer 

Kein Gefahrgut im Sinne der Transportvorschriften 

14.2. Ordnungsgemäße UN-Versandbezeichnung 

Offizielle Benennung für die Beförderung (ADR) 
Offizielle Benennung für die Beförderung (IMDG) 

Offizielle Benennung für die Beförderung (IATA) 
Offizielle Benennung für die Beförderung (ADN) 
Offizielle Benennung für die Beförderung (RID) 

: 
: 

: 
: 
: 

Nicht anwendbar 
Nicht anwendbar 

Nicht anwendbar 
Nicht anwendbar 
Nicht anwendbar 

14.3. Transportgefahrenklassen 

ADR 
Transportgefahrenklassen (ADR) : 

: 

: 

Nicht anwendbar 

Nicht anwendbar 

Nicht anwendbar 

IMDG 
Transportgefahrenklassen (IMDG) 

IATA 
Transportgefahrenklassen (IATA) 
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ADN 
Transportgefahrenklassen (ADN) : 

: 

Nicht anwendbar 

Nicht anwendbar 
RID 
Transportgefahrenklassen (RID) 

14.4. Verpackungsgruppe 

Verpackungsgruppe (ADR) 
Verpackungsgruppe (IMDG) 
Verpackungsgruppe (IATA) 
Verpackungsgruppe (ADN) 

Verpackungsgruppe (RID) 

: 
: 
: 
: 

: 

Nicht anwendbar 
Nicht anwendbar 
Nicht anwendbar 
Nicht anwendbar 

Nicht anwendbar 

14.5. Umweltgefahren 

Sonstige Angaben : Keine zusätzlichen Informationen verfügbar 

14.6. Besondere Vorsichtsmaßnahmen für den Verwender 

Landtransport 
Keine Daten verfügbar 

Seeschiffstransport 
Keine Daten verfügbar 

Lufttransport 
Keine Daten verfügbar 

Binnenschiffstransport 
Keine Daten verfügbar 

Bahntransport 
Keine Daten verfügbar 

14.7. Massengutbeförderung auf dem Seeweg gemäß IMO-Instrumenten 

Nicht anwendbar 

ABSCHNITT 15: Rechtsvorschriften 

15.1. Vorschriften zu Sicherheit, Gesundheits- und Umweltschutz/spezifische Rechtsvorschriften für den Stoff oder das 
Gemisch 

15.1.1. EU-Verordnungen 

REACH Anhang XVII (Beschränkungsliste) 

Enthält keine Stoffe, die im REACH-Anhang XVII (Beschränkungsbedingungen) gelistet sind 

REACH Anhang XIV (Zulassungsliste) 

Enthält keine Stoffe, die im REACH-Anhang XIV (Zulassungsliste) gelistet sind 

REACH Kandidatenliste (SVHC) 

Enthält keine Stoffe, die auf der REACH-Kandidatenliste gelistet sind 

PIC-Verordnung (Vorherige Zustimmung nach Inkenntnissetzung) 

Enthält keine Stoffe, die auf der PIC-Liste (Verordnung EU 649/2012 über die Aus- und Einfuhr gefährlicher Chemikalien) gelistet sind 

POP-Verordnung (Persistente Organische Schadstoffe) 

Enthält keine Stoffe, die auf der POP-Liste (Verordnung EU 2019/1021 über persistente organische Schadstoffe) gelistet sind 

Ozon-Verordnung (1005/2009) 

Enthält keine Stoffe, die auf der Ozon-Abbau-Liste (Verordnung EU 1005/2009 über Stoffe, die zum Abbau der Ozonschicht führen) gelistet sind 
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Dual-Use-Verordnung (428/2009) 

Enthält keine Stoffe, die der VERORDNUNG DES RATES (EG) Nr. 428/2009 vom 5. Mai 2009 über eine Gemeinschaftsregelung für die Kontrolle von 
Ausfuhr, Verbringung, Vermittlung und Durchfuhr von Dual-Use-Artikeln unterliegen. 

Biozid-Verordnung (528/2012) 

Enthält Stoffe, die auf der Biozidprodukte-Liste (Verordnung EU 528/2012 über die Bereitstellung auf dem Markt und die Verwendung von 

Biozidprodukten) gelistet sind 
Produktart (Biozid) 
Zulassungsnummer 
Enthält 

: 
: 
: 

14 - Rodentizide 
BE2013-0034 
Brodifacoum (ISO); 4-Hydroxy-3-(3-(4'-brom-4-biphenylyl)-1,2,3,4-tetrahydro-1- 
naphthyl)cumarin (0,01 % (pourcentage)) 

Verordnung zu Ausgangsstoffen für Explosivstoffe (EU 2019/1148) 

Enthält keine Stoffe, die auf der Liste zu Ausgangsstoffen für Explosivstoffe (Verordnung EU 2019/1148 über die Vermarktung und Verwendung von 
Ausgangsstoffen für Explosivstoffe) gelistet sind 

Drogenausgangsstoff-Verordnung (EC 273/2004) 

Enthält keine Stoffe, die auf der Drogenausgangsstoff-Liste (Verordnung EG 273/2004 über die Herstellung und das Inverkehrbringen bestimmter 
Substanzen, die bei der unerlaubten Herstellung von Suchtstoffen und psychotropen Substanzen verwendet werden) gelistet sind 

15.1.2. Nationale Vorschriften 

Belgien 

Belgische nationale Vorschriften : Biozidprodukt des geschlossenen Kreislaufs. 

15.2. Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung 

Eine Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung wurde nicht durchgeführt 

ABSCHNITT 16: Sonstige Angaben 

Änderungshinweise 

Abschnitt Geändertes Element Modifikation Anmerkungen 

Ersetzt Geändert 

Überarbeitungsdatum Geändert 

5.1 

16 

Geeignete Löschmittel 

Abkürzungen und Akronyme 

Geändert 

Hinzugefügt 

Abkürzungen und Akronyme: 

ADN 

ADR 

ATE 

Europäisches Übereinkommen über die internationale Beförderung gefährlicher Güter auf Binnenwasserstraßen 

Europäisches Übereinkommen über die internationale Beförderung gefährlicher Güter auf der Straße 

Schätzwert der akuten Toxizität 

BKF Biokonzentrationsfaktor 

BLV Biologischer Grenzwert 

BOD 

COD 

DMEL 

DNEL 

EG-Nr. 

EC50 

EN 

Biochemischer Sauerstoffbedarf (BSB) 

Chemischer Sauerstoffbedarf (CSB) 

Abgeleitete Expositionshöhe mit minimaler Beeinträchtigung 

Abgeleitete Expositionshöhe ohne Beeinträchtigung 

Europäische Gemeinschaft Nummer 

Mittlere effektive Konzentration 

Europäische Norm 
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Abkürzungen und Akronyme: 

IARC 

IATA 

IMDG 

LC50 

LD50 

LOAEL 

NOAEC 

NOAEL 

NOEC 

OECD 

AGW 

PBT 

Internationale Agentur für Krebsforschung 

Verband für den internationalen Lufttransport 

Gefahrgutvorschriften für den internationalen Seetransport 

Für 50 % einer Prüfpopulation tödliche Konzentration 

Für 50 % einer Prüfpopulation tödliche Dosis (mediane letale Dosis) 

Niedrigste Dosis mit beobachtbarer schädlicher Wirkung 

Konzentration ohne beobachtbare schädliche Wirkung 

Dosis ohne beobachtbare schädliche Wirkung 

Höchste geprüfte Konzentration ohne beobachtete schädliche Wirkung 

Organisation für wirtschaftliche Zusammenarbeit und Entwicklung 

Arbeitsplatzgrenzwert 

Persistenter, bioakkumulierbarer und toxischer Stoff 

Abgeschätzte Nicht-Effekt-Konzentration 

Ordnung für die internationale Eisenbahnbeförderung gefährlicher Güter 

Sicherheitsdatenblatt 

PNEC 

RID 

SDB 

STP Kläranlage 

ThSB 

TLM 

Theoretischer Sauerstoffbedarf (ThSB) 

Median Toleranzgrenze 

VOC Flüchtige organische Verbindungen 

CAS-Nr. 

N.A.G. 

vPvB 

ED 

Chemical Abstract Service - Nummer 

Nicht Anderweitig Genannt 

Sehr persistent und sehr bioakkumulierbar 

Endokrinschädliche Eigenschaften 

Sonstige Angaben : ABLEHNUNG DER HAFTUNG Wir haben die in diesem Datenblatt enthaltenen Informationen 

von Quellen bezogen, die wir für zuverlässig halten. Die Richtigkeit der ausdrücklichen oder 
konkludenten Information kann nicht gewährleistet werden. Inhalt und Format dieses 
Sicherheisdatenblattes entsprechen Verordnung (EG) Nr. 453/2010 des Europäischen 
Parlaments und des Rates. Biozide und Pflanzenschutzmittel mit Vorsicht. Lesen Sie bitte 
die Kennzeichnung und Produktinformationen . 

Vollständiger Wortlaut der H- und EUH-Sätze: 

Acute Tox. 1 (Dermal) 

Acute Tox. 1 (Inhalativ) 

Acute Tox. 1 (Oral) 

Acute Tox. 4 (Oral) 

Aquatic Acute 1 

Aquatic Chronic 1 

Eye Dam. 1 

Akute Toxizität (dermal), Kategorie 1 

Akute Toxizität (inhalativ), Kategorie 1 

Akute Toxizität (oral), Kategorie 1 

Akute Toxizität (oral), Kategorie 4 

Akut gewässergefährdend, Kategorie 1 

Chronisch gewässergefährdend, Kategorie 1 

Schwere Augenschädigung/Augenreizung, Kategorie 1 

Schwere Augenschädigung/Augenreizung, Kategorie 2 

Entzündbare Flüssigkeiten, Kategorie 3 

Eye Irrit. 2 

Flam. Liq. 3 
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Vollständiger Wortlaut der H- und EUH-Sätze: 

H226 Flüssigkeit und Dampf entzündbar. 

H300 Lebensgefahr bei Verschlucken. 

H302 Gesundheitsschädlich bei Verschlucken. 

Lebensgefahr bei Hautkontakt. H310 

H315 Verursacht Hautreizungen. 

H318 Verursacht schwere Augenschäden. 

H319 Verursacht schwere Augenreizung. 

H330 Lebensgefahr bei Einatmen. 

H360D 

H372 

Kann das Kind im Mutterleib schädigen. 

Schädigt die Organe bei längerer oder wiederholter Exposition. 

Kann die Organe schädigen bei längerer oder wiederholter Exposition. 

Sehr giftig für Wasserorganismen. 

H373 

H400 

H410 Sehr giftig für Wasserorganismen mit langfristiger Wirkung. 

Reproduktionstoxizität, Kategorie 1A Repr. 1A 

Skin Irrit. 2 

STOT RE 1 

STOT RE 2 

Verätzung/Reizung der Haut, Kategorie 2 

Spezifische Zielorgan-Toxizität (wiederholte Exposition), Kategorie 1 

Spezifische Zielorgan-Toxizität (wiederholte Exposition), Kategorie 2 

Sicherheitsdatenblatt (SDB), EU 

Diese Informationen basieren auf unserem aktuellen Wissen und sollen das Produkt nur im Hinblick auf Gesundheit, Sicherheit und 
Umweltbedingungen beschreiben. Sie dürfen also nicht als Garantie für spezifische Eigenschaften des Produktes ausgelegt werden. 
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MS RODETOX BRODI WHEAT 
Fiche de Données de Sécurité 
conformément au règlement (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) modifié par le règlement (UE) 2020/878 
Numéro de référence: 2_13_4 
Date d’émission: 26-03-15 Date de révision: 11-09-23 Remplace la version de: 12-12-22 Version: 2.4 

RUBRIQUE 1: Identification de la substance/du mélange et de la société/de l’entreprise 

1.1. Identificateur de produit 

Forme du produit 
Nom commercial 
UFI 

: 
: 
: 

: 
: 
: 

Mélange 
MS RODETOX BRODI WHEAT 
UTAC-2A0H-AN5E-M02C 

Code du produit 
Type de produit 
Groupe de produits 

BRD50AB 
Rodenticides,Produits biocides (p. ex. désinfectants, insecticides) 
Biocide 

1.2. Utilisations identifiées pertinentes de la substance ou du mélange et utilisations déconseillées 

1.2.1. Utilisations identifiées pertinentes 

Catégorie d’usage principal : 
: 
: 

: 

Utilisation professionnelle 
Utilisation de la substance/mélange 
Utilisation de la substance/mélange 

Fonction ou catégorie d’utilisation 

Mus musculus, Rattus norvegicus, Rattus rattus 
Rodenticides 

Pesticides à usage non agricole (Biocides) 

1.2.2. Utilisations déconseillées 

Pas d’informations complémentaires disponibles 

1.3. Renseignements concernant le fournisseur de la fiche de données de sécurité 

Schippers Europe B.V. 
Smaragdweg 60  
5527 LB Hapert  
Nederland 
Tel: +31497388937 — Fax: +31497382096  
E-mail: contact.nl@schippers.eu -- Website: http://www.schippers.eu   

1.4. Numéro d’appel d’urgence 

Pays/Région Organisme/Société Adresse Numéro d’urgence Commentaire 

Belgique Centre Anti-Poisons/Antigifcentrum 

c/o Hôpital Militaire Reine Astrid 

Rue Bruyn 1 +32 70 245 245 Toutes les questions 

urgentes concernant 
une intoxication: 070 
245 245 (gratuit, 

1120 Bruxelles 

24/7), si pas 
accessible 02 264 96 

30 (tarif normal) 

RUBRIQUE 2: Identification des dangers 

2.1. Classification de la substance ou du mélange 

Classification selon le règlement (CE) N° 1272/2008 [CLP] 

Toxicité pour la reproduction, catégorie 1A H360D 

Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles – Exposition H373 
répétée, catégorie 2 

Texte intégral des mentions H et EUH : voir rubrique 16 

Effets néfastes physicochimiques, pour la santé humaine et pour l’environnement 

Peut nuire à la fertilité ou au fœtus. Risque présumé d’effets graves pour les organes à la suite d’expositions répétées ou d’une exposition 
prolongée. 
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2.2. Éléments d’étiquetage 

Etiquetage selon le règlement (CE) N° 1272/2008 [CLP] 

Pictogrammes de danger (CLP) : 

GHS08 
Danger Mention d’avertissement (CLP) : 

: Contient brodifacoum (ISO); 4-hydroxy-3-(3-(4′- bromo-4-biphenylyl)- 1,2,3,4-tetrahydro-1- 

naphthyl)coumarin 
Mentions de danger (CLP) 

Conseils de prudence (CLP) 

: 

: 

H360D - Peut nuire au fœtus. 
H373 - Risque présumé d’effets graves pour les organes (sang) à la suite d’expositions 
répétées ou d’une exposition prolongée (oral). 
P201 - Se procurer les instructions spéciales avant utilisation. 

P202 - Ne pas manipuler avant d’avoir lu et compris toutes les précautions de sécurité. 
P260 - Ne pas respirer les poussières. 
P280 - Porter des gants de protection/des vêtements de protection/un équipement de 
protection des yeux/du visage/une protection auditive. 
P314 - Consulter un médecin en cas de malaise. 

P405 - Garder sous clef. 
P501 - Éliminer le contenu/récipient dans un centre de collecte de déchets dangereux ou 
spéciaux, conformément à la réglementation locale, régionale, nationale et/ou 
internationale. 

2.3. Autres dangers 

Cette substance remplit les critères PBT du règlement REACH, annexe XIII 
Ne contient pas de substances PBT et/ou vPvB ≥ 0,1 % évaluées conformément à l’annexe XIII du règlement REACH 

Le mélange ne contient pas de substance(s) incluse(s) dans la liste établie conformément à l’article 59, par. 1, du règlement REACH, pour avoir des 

propriétés perturbant le système endocrinien, ou la ou les substances n’est/ne sont pas identifiée(s) comme ayant des propriétés perturbant le 
système endocrinien conformément aux critères établis dans le Règlement délégué (UE) 2017/2100 de la Commission ou le Règlement (UE) 
2018/605 de la Commission, à une concentration égale ou supérieure à 0,1 % 

RUBRIQUE 3: Composition/informations sur les composants 

3.1. Substances 

Non applicable 

3.2. Mélanges 

Nom Identificateur de produit % Classification selon le règlement 
(CE) N° 1272/2008 [CLP] 

PROPYLENE GLYCOL N° CAS: 57-55-6 3,16 – 3,18 Non classé 
substance possédant une/des valeurs limites 

d’exposition professionnelle nationales (LV) 

N° CE: 200-338-0 

N° REACH: 01-2119456809-23 

(E,E)-hexa-2,4-diénoate de potassium N° CAS: 24634-61-5 0,2 Eye Irrit. 2, H319 
N° CE: 246-376-1 

N° Index: 019-003-00-3 
N° REACH: 01-2119950315-41 

2,2'-iminodiéthanol; diéthanolamine N° CAS: 111-42-2 

N° CE: 203-868-0 

0,002 – 0,02 Acute Tox. 4 (par voie orale), H302 

STOT RE 2, H373 substance possédant une/des valeurs limites 
d’exposition professionnelle nationales (BE) N° Index: 603-071-00-1 Skin Irrit. 2, H315 

Eye Dam. 1, H318 
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Nom Identificateur de produit % Classification selon le règlement 
(CE) N° 1272/2008 [CLP] 

acétate d'isopentyle N° CAS: 123-92-2 
N° CE: 204-662-3 

0,008 – 0,01 Flam. Liq. 3, H226 
substance possédant une/des valeurs limites 
d’exposition professionnelle nationales (BE); 
substance possédant des valeurs limites d’exposition 
professionnelle communautaires 

N° Index: 607-130-00-2 

Brodifacoum (ISO); 4-hydroxy-3-(3-(4'-bromo-4- 
biphénylyl)-1,2,3,4-tétrahydro-1-naphthyl)coumarine 
(Substance active (Biocide)) 

N° CAS: 56073-10-0 
N° CE: 259-980-5 

0,005 Repr. 1A, H360D 
Acute Tox. 1 (par inhalation), H330 
Acute Tox. 1 (par voie cutanée), H310 

Acute Tox. 1 (par voie orale), H300 
STOT RE 1, H372 

N° Index: 607-172-00-1 

Aquatic Acute 1, H400 (M=10) 
Aquatic Chronic 1, H410 (M=10) 

Limites de concentration spécifiques: 

Nom Identificateur de produit Limites de concentration spécifiques (%) 

Brodifacoum (ISO); 4-hydroxy-3-(3-(4'-bromo-4- 

biphénylyl)-1,2,3,4-tétrahydro-1-naphthyl)coumarine 
(Substance active (Biocide)) 

N° CAS: 56073-10-0 

N° CE: 259-980-5 

(0,002 ≤ C < 0,02) STOT RE 2, H373 

(0,003 ≤ C ≤ 100) Repr. 1A, H360D 
(0,02 ≤ C ≤ 100) STOT RE 1, H372 N° Index: 607-172-00-1 

Texte intégral des mentions H et EUH : voir rubrique 16 

RUBRIQUE 4: Premiers secours 

4.1. Description des mesures de premiers secours 

Premiers soins général : 
: 

EN CAS d’exposition prouvée ou suspectée: consulter un médecin. 
Transporter la personne à l’extérieur et la maintenir dans une position où elle peut 

confortablement respirer. Non pertinent. 

Premiers soins après inhalation 

Premiers soins après contact avec la peau 

Premiers soins après contact oculaire 

Premiers soins après ingestion 

: 

: 

: 

Rincer immédiatement et abondamment à l’eau. Laver à l’eau savonneuse. Laver la peau 
avec beaucoup d’eau. 
Rinçage à l’eau en maintenant les paupières bien écartées. Rincer les yeux à l’eau par 
mesure de précaution. 

Rincer la bouche à l’eau. Ne jamais administrer quelque chose par la bouche à une 
personne inconsciente. NE PAS faire vomir. En cas d’ingestion consulter immédiatement un 
médecin et lui montrer l’emballage ou l’étiquette. Contacter un vétérinaire en cas d'ingestion 
par un animal domestique. Appeler un centre antipoison ou un médecin en cas de malaise. 

4.2. Principaux symptômes et effets, aigus et différés 

Symptômes/effets : Ce produit contient une substance anticoagulante. En cas d'ingestion, parmi les symptômes 
pouvant apparaître, parfois avec un certain retard, figurent des saignements de nez et des 
saignements gingivaux. Dans certains cas graves, des contusions et la présence de sang 
dans les selles ou les urines peuvent être observées. 

4.3. Indication des éventuels soins médicaux immédiats et traitements particuliers nécessaires 

Traitement symptomatique. 

RUBRIQUE 5: Mesures de lutte contre l’incendie 

5.1. Moyens d’extinction 

Moyens d’extinction appropriés : 
: 

Eau pulvérisée. Poudre sèche. Mousse. 
Agents d’extinction non appropriés Ne pas utiliser un fort courant d’eau. 
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5.2. Dangers particuliers résultant de la substance ou du mélange 

Produits de décomposition dangereux en cas : Dégagement possible de fumées toxiques. 
d’incendie 

5.3. Conseils aux pompiers 

Instructions de lutte contre l’incendie 
Protection en cas d’incendie 

: 
: 

Refroidir les conteneurs exposés par pulvérisation ou brouillard d’eau. 
Ne pas intervenir sans un équipement de protection adapté. Appareil de protection 
respiratoire autonome isolant. Protection complète du corps. 

RUBRIQUE 6: Mesures à prendre en cas de dispersion accidentelle 

6.1. Précautions individuelles, équipement de protection et procédures d’urgence 

6.1.1. Pour les non-secouristes 

Procédures d’urgence : 

: 

Intervention limitée au personnel qualifié muni des protections appropriées. Ne pas respirer 
les poussières/fumées/gaz/brouillards/vapeurs/aérosols. 

6.1.2. Pour les secouristes 

Equipement de protection Ne pas intervenir sans un équipement de protection adapté. Pour plus d’informations, se 
reporter à la rubrique 8 : "Contrôle de l’exposition-protection individuelle". 

6.2. Précautions pour la protection de l’environnement 

Éviter le rejet dans l'environnement. Avertir les autorités si le produit pénètre dans les égouts ou dans les eaux du domaine public. 

6.3. Méthodes et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage 

Procédés de nettoyage 

Autres informations 

: 

: 

Ramasser mécaniquement le produit. Avertir les autorités si le produit pénètre dans les 

égouts ou dans les eaux du domaine public. 
Eliminer les matières ou résidus solides dans un centre autorisé. 

6.4. Référence à d’autres rubriques 

Pour plus d’informations, se reporter à la rubrique 13. 

RUBRIQUE 7: Manipulation et stockage 

7.1. Précautions à prendre pour une manipulation sans danger 

Précautions à prendre pour une manipulation sans 
danger 

: Assurer une bonne ventilation du poste de travail. Se procurer les instructions spéciales 
avant utilisation. Ne pas manipuler avant d’avoir lu et compris toutes les précautions de 

sécurité. Porter un équipement de protection individuel. Ne pas respirer les 
poussières/fumées/gaz/brouillards/vapeurs/aérosols. 

Mesures d’hygiène : Séparer les vêtements de travail des vêtements de ville. Les nettoyer séparément. Ne pas 
manger, boire ou fumer en manipulant ce produit. Se laver les mains après toute 
manipulation. 

7.2. Conditions d’un stockage sûr, y compris les éventuelles incompatibilités 

Conditions de stockage : Conserver le produit dans un endroit sec, frais et bien ventilé. Maintenir le contenant bien 
fermé et à l'abri de toute exposition directe au soleil. Entreposer le produit hors de la portée 
des enfants, oiseaux, animaux domestiques et animaux d'élevage. Garder sous clef. Stocker 

dans un endroit bien ventilé. Tenir au frais. 
Durée de stockage maximale : 2 année 

7.3. Utilisation(s) finale(s) particulière(s) 

Pas d’informations complémentaires disponibles 
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RUBRIQUE 8: Contrôles de l’exposition/protection individuelle 

8.1. Paramètres de contrôle 

8.1.1 Valeurs limites nationales d’exposition professionnelle et biologiques 

2,2'-iminodiéthanol; diéthanolamine (111-42-2) 

Belgique - Valeurs Limites d’exposition professionnelle 

Nom local 

OEL TWA 

Diéthanolamine (vapeur et aérosol) # Di-ethanolamine (damp en aërosol) 

1 mg/m³ 

0,2 ppm 

Remarque D: la mention “D” signifie que la résorption de l’agent, via la peau, les muqueuses ou les 
yeux, constitue une partie importante de l’exposition totale. Cette résorption peut se faire 
tant par contact direct que par présence de l’agent dans l’air. # D: de vermelding “D” 

betekent dat de opname van het agens via de huid, de slijmvliezen of de ogen een 
belangrijk deel van de totale blootstelling vormt. Deze opname kan het gevolg zijn van 
zowel direct contact als zijn aanwezigheid in de lucht. 

Référence réglementaire Koninklijk besluit/Arrêté royal 11/05/2021 

acétate d'isopentyle (123-92-2) 

UE - Valeur limite indicative d’exposition professionnelle (IOEL) 

Nom local 

IOEL TWA 

Isopentylacetate 

270 mg/m³ 

50 ppm 

IOEL STEL 540 mg/m³ 

100 ppm 

Référence réglementaire COMMISSION DIRECTIVE 2000/39/EC 

Belgique - Valeurs Limites d’exposition professionnelle 

Nom local Acétates de pentyle tous isomères # Pentyl acetaat, alle isomeren 

OEL TWA 270 mg/m³ 

50 ppm 

OEL STEL 540 mg/m³ 

100 ppm 

Référence réglementaire Koninklijk besluit/Arrêté royal 11/05/2021 

8.1.2. Procédures de suivi recommandées 

Pas d’informations complémentaires disponibles 

8.1.3. Contaminants atmosphériques formés 

Pas d’informations complémentaires disponibles 

8.1.4. DNEL et PNEC 

Pas d’informations complémentaires disponibles 

8.1.5. Bande de contrôle 

Pas d’informations complémentaires disponibles 
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8.2. Contrôles de l’exposition 

8.2.1. Contrôles techniques appropriés 

Contrôles techniques appropriés: 
Assurer une bonne ventilation du poste de travail. 

8.2.2. Équipements de protection individuelle 

Symbole(s) de l’équipement de protection individuelle: 

8.2.2.1. Protection des yeux et du visage 

Protection oculaire: 
Lunettes de sécurité 

8.2.2.2. Protection de la peau 

Protection de la peau et du corps: 
Aucun(es) dans des conditions normales 

Protection des mains: 
Gants de protection 

Protection des mains 

Type Matériau Perméation Epaisseur (mm) Pénétration Norme 

Gants jetables, Gants 
réutilisables 

Polyalcool EN ISO 374-1 
vinylique (PVA), 

Caoutchouc nitrile (NBR) 

8.2.2.3. Protection respiratoire 

Protection respiratoire: 
[Lorsque la ventilation du local est insuffisante] porter un équipement de protection respiratoire. 

8.2.2.4. Protection contre les risques thermiques 

Pas d’informations complémentaires disponibles 

8.2.3. Contrôles d’exposition liés à la protection de l’environnement 

Contrôles d’exposition liés à la protection de l’environnement: 
Éviter le rejet dans l’environnement. 

Autres informations: 
Ne pas manger, boire ou fumer en manipulant ce produit. L`utilisation de ce produit à titre professionnel par des femmes enceintes ou des mères 
qui allaitent ou des jeunes travailleurs est restreinte ou complètement interdite. Les bases légales ainsi que les dispositions précises en la matière 

figurent à la section 15. 

RUBRIQUE 9: Propriétés physiques et chimiques 

9.1. Informations sur les propriétés physiques et chimiques essentielles 

État physique 
Couleur 

: 
: 

: 
: 
: 
: 
: 

Solide 
Bleu(e). 

Apparence Graines. 
Odeur A peine perceptible. 

Pas disponible 
Pas disponible 
Non applicable 

Seuil olfactif 
Point de fusion 
Point de congélation 
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Point d’ébullition : 
: 
: 
: 
: 

: 
: 
: 
: 
: 

: 
: 
: 
: 

: 
: 
: 
: 

Pas disponible 
Ininflammable. 
Non applicable 
Non applicable 
Non applicable 

Non applicable 
Pas disponible 
Pas disponible 
Pas disponible 
Non applicable 

Pas disponible 
Pas disponible 
Pas disponible 
Pas disponible 

Pas disponible 
Pas disponible 
Non applicable 
Pas disponible 

Inflammabilité 
Limite inférieure d’explosion 
Limite supérieure d’explosion 
Point d’éclair 

Température d’auto-inflammation 
Température de décomposition 
pH 
pH solution 
Viscosité, cinématique 

Solubilité 
Coefficient de partage n-octanol/eau (Log Kow) 
Pression de vapeur 
Pression de vapeur à 50°C 

Masse volumique 
Densité relative 
Densité relative de vapeur à 20°C 
Taille d’une particule 

9.2. Autres informations 

9.2.1. Informations concernant les classes de danger physique 

Pas d’informations complémentaires disponibles 

9.2.2. Autres caractéristiques de sécurité 

Pas d’informations complémentaires disponibles 

RUBRIQUE 10: Stabilité et réactivité 

10.1. Réactivité 

Le produit n’est pas réactif dans les conditions normales d’utilisation, de stockage et de transport. 

10.2. Stabilité chimique 

Stable dans les conditions normales. 

10.3. Possibilité de réactions dangereuses 

Pas de réaction dangereuse connue dans les conditions normales d’emploi. 

10.4. Conditions à éviter 

Aucune dans des conditions de stockage et de manipulation recommandées (voir rubrique 7). 

10.5. Matières incompatibles 

Pas d’informations complémentaires disponibles 

10.6. Produits de décomposition dangereux 

Aucun produit de décomposition dangereux ne devrait être généré dans les conditions normales de stockage et d’emploi. 

RUBRIQUE 11: Informations toxicologiques 

11.1. Informations sur les classes de danger telles que définies dans le règlement (CE) n° 1272/2008 

Toxicité aiguë (orale) : 
: 
: 

: 

Non classé 
Toxicité aiguë (cutanée) 
Toxicité aiguë (Inhalation) 

Indications complémentaires 

Non classé 
Non classé (Non pertinent) 

Anticoagulant 
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MS RODETOX BRODI WHEAT 

DL50 orale rat > 2000 mg/kg 

> 2000 mg/kg DL50 cutanée rat 

Brodifacoum (ISO); 4-hydroxy-3-(3-(4'-bromo-4-biphénylyl)-1,2,3,4-tétrahydro-1-naphthyl)coumarine (56073-10-0) 

DL50 orale rat 0,27 mg/kg 

7,48 g/kg DL50 cutanée rat 

2,2'-iminodiéthanol; diéthanolamine (111-42-2) 

DL50 orale rat 500 mg/kg 

(E,E)-hexa-2,4-diénoate de potassium (24634-61-5) 

DL50 orale rat > 10000 mg/kg 

DL50 cutanée rat > 2000 mg/kg de poids corporel Animal: rat, Animal sex: male, Guideline: OECD Guideline 

402 (Acute Dermal Toxicity), Guideline: EU Method B.3 (Acute Toxicity (Dermal)) 

CL50 Inhalation - Rat > 5,15 mg/l/4h 

acétate d'isopentyle (123-92-2) 

DL50 cutanée lapin > 5000 mg/kg de poids corporel Animal: rabbit 

PROPYLENE GLYCOL (57-55-6) 

DL50 orale rat 22000 mg/kg de poids corporel Animal: rat, Remarks on results: other: 

> 2000 DL50 cutanée rat 

DL50 cutanée lapin > 2000 mg/kg de poids corporel Animal: rabbit 

CL50 Inhalation - Rat > 44,9 mg/l air Animal: rat, Guideline: other:, Remarks on results: other: 

: Non classé Corrosion cutanée/irritation cutanée 

(E,E)-hexa-2,4-diénoate de potassium (24634-61-5) 

pH 7,75 – 7,77 Temp.: 20,1 °C Concentration: (≈)1 other: 

PROPYLENE GLYCOL (57-55-6) 

pH 6 – 8 

Lésions oculaires graves/irritation oculaire : Non classé 

(E,E)-hexa-2,4-diénoate de potassium (24634-61-5) 

pH 7,75 – 7,77 Temp.: 20,1 °C Concentration: (≈)1 other: 

PROPYLENE GLYCOL (57-55-6) 

pH 6 – 8 

Sensibilisation respiratoire ou cutanée 

Mutagénicité sur les cellules germinales 

Cancérogénicité 

: 

: 

: 

Non classé 

Non classé 

Non classé 

2,2'-iminodiéthanol; diéthanolamine (111-42-2) 

NOAEL (chronique, oral, animal/mâle, 2 ans) 64 mg/kg de poids corporel Animal: rat, Animal sex: male, Guideline: OECD Guideline 451 
(Carcinogenicity Studies), Remarks on results: other: 

Toxicité pour la reproduction : 

: 

Peut nuire au fœtus. 

Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles 
(STOT) (exposition unique) 

Non classé 

Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles 
(STOT) (exposition répétée) 

: Risque présumé d’effets graves pour les organes (sang) à la suite d’expositions répétées ou 
d’une exposition prolongée (oral). 
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Brodifacoum (ISO); 4-hydroxy-3-(3-(4'-bromo-4-biphénylyl)-1,2,3,4-tétrahydro-1-naphthyl)coumarine (56073-10-0) 

Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles 
(STOT) (exposition répétée) 

Risque avéré d’effets graves pour les organes (sang) à la suite d’expositions répétées ou 
d’une exposition prolongée. 

2,2'-iminodiéthanol; diéthanolamine (111-42-2) 

LOAEL (cutané, rat/lapin, 90 jours) 32 mg/kg de poids corporel Animal: rat, Guideline: OECD Guideline 411 (Subchronic 

Dermal Toxicity: 90-Day Study) 

NOAEC (inhalation, rat, poussière/brouillard/fumée, 
90 jours) 

0,003 mg/l air Animal: rat, Guideline: OECD Guideline 413 (Subchronic Inhalation Toxicity: 
90-Day Study) 

Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles 
(STOT) (exposition répétée) 

Risque présumé d’effets graves pour les organes à la suite d’expositions répétées ou 
d’une exposition prolongée. 

acétate d'isopentyle (123-92-2) 

NOAEL (subchronique, oral, animal/femelle, 90 jours) 443,07 mg/kg de poids corporel Animal: , Animal sex: female 

PROPYLENE GLYCOL (57-55-6) 

NOAEL (subchronique, oral, animal/mâle, 90 jours) 443 mg/kg de poids corporel Animal: cat, Animal sex: male 

: Non classé Danger par aspiration 

MS RODETOX BRODI WHEAT 

Viscosité, cinématique Non applicable 

Brodifacoum (ISO); 4-hydroxy-3-(3-(4'-bromo-4-biphénylyl)-1,2,3,4-tétrahydro-1-naphthyl)coumarine (56073-10-0) 

Viscosité, cinématique Non applicable 

11.2. Informations sur les autres dangers 

Pas d’informations complémentaires disponibles 

RUBRIQUE 12: Informations écologiques 

12.1. Toxicité 

Ecologie - général : Ce produit n’est pas considéré comme toxique pour les organismes aquatiques et ne 
provoque pas d’effets néfastes à long terme dans l’environnement. 
Non classé Dangers pour le milieu aquatique, à court terme : 

: 
(aiguë) 
Dangers pour le milieu aquatique, à long terme 
(chronique) 

Non classé 

Brodifacoum (ISO); 4-hydroxy-3-(3-(4'-bromo-4-biphénylyl)-1,2,3,4-tétrahydro-1-naphthyl)coumarine (56073-10-0) 

CL50 - Poisson [1] 

CE50 - Crustacés [1] 

CEr50 algues 

0,042 mg/l Onchorhynchus mykiss 

0,25 mg/l Daphnia magna 

0,04 mg/l 

2,2'-iminodiéthanol; diéthanolamine (111-42-2) 

CL50 - Poisson [1] 460 mg/l Test organisms (species): Oncorhynchus mykiss (previous name: Salmo 
gairdneri) 

CE50 - Crustacés [1] 

CE50 - Crustacés [2] 

LOEC (chronique) 

30,1 mg/l Test organisms (species): Ceriodaphnia dubia 

89,9 mg/l Test organisms (species): Ceriodaphnia dubia 

1,56 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: '21 d' 

0,78 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: '21 d' 

> 1 mg/l Test organisms (species): other: 

NOEC (chronique) 

NOEC chronique poisson 
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(E,E)-hexa-2,4-diénoate de potassium (24634-61-5) 

CL50 - Poisson [1] > 1000 mg/l Test organisms (species): Oncorhynchus mykiss (previous name: Salmo 
gairdneri) 

CE50 - Crustacés [1] 

LOEC (chronique) 

NOEC (chronique) 

982 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna 

> 50 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: '21 d' 

50 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: '21 d' 

acétate d'isopentyle (123-92-2) 

CL50 - Poisson [1] 11,1 mg/l Test organisms (species): Danio rerio (previous name: Brachydanio rerio) 

26,3 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna CE50 - Crustacés [1] 

PROPYLENE GLYCOL (57-55-6) 

CL50 - Poisson [1] 51600 mg/l Test organisms (species): Oncorhynchus mykiss (previous name: Salmo 

gairdneri) 

CL50 - Poisson [2] 51400 mg/l Test organisms (species): Pimephales promelas 

4850 mg/l CE50 - Crustacés [1] 

CE50 72h - Algues [1] 24200 mg/l Test organisms (species): Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata (previous names: 
Raphidocelis subcapitata, Selenastrum capricornutum) 

CE50 72h - Algues [2] 

CE50 96h - Algues [1] 

19300 mg/l Test organisms (species): Skeletonema costatum 

19000 mg/l Test organisms (species): Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata (previous names: 

Raphidocelis subcapitata, Selenastrum capricornutum) 

CE50 96h - Algues [2] 19100 mg/l Test organisms (species): Skeletonema costatum 

12.2. Persistance et dégradabilité 

MS RODETOX BRODI WHEAT 

Persistance et dégradabilité Non facilement biodégradable. 

Brodifacoum (ISO); 4-hydroxy-3-(3-(4'-bromo-4-biphénylyl)-1,2,3,4-tétrahydro-1-naphthyl)coumarine (56073-10-0) 

Persistance et dégradabilité Rapidement dégradable 

2,2'-iminodiéthanol; diéthanolamine (111-42-2) 

Persistance et dégradabilité Rapidement dégradable 

(E,E)-hexa-2,4-diénoate de potassium (24634-61-5) 

Persistance et dégradabilité Facilement biodégradable. 

acétate d'isopentyle (123-92-2) 

Persistance et dégradabilité Rapidement dégradable 

Rapidement dégradable 

PROPYLENE GLYCOL (57-55-6) 

Persistance et dégradabilité 

12.3. Potentiel de bioaccumulation 

MS RODETOX BRODI WHEAT 

Potentiel de bioaccumulation Potentiellement bioaccumulable. 

PROPYLENE GLYCOL (57-55-6) 

Coefficient de partage n-octanol/eau (Log Pow) -1,07 – -0,9 
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12.4. Mobilité dans le sol 

MS RODETOX BRODI WHEAT 

Ecologie - sol Faible mobilité (sol). 

12.5. Résultats des évaluations PBT et vPvB 

MS RODETOX BRODI WHEAT 

Cette substance remplit les critères PBT du règlement REACH, annexe XIII 

12.6. Propriétés perturbant le système endocrinien 

Pas d’informations complémentaires disponibles 

12.7. Autres effets néfastes 

Autres effets néfastes : 

: 

Pour protéger [les oiseaux/les mammifères sauvages], récupérer tout produit 
accidentellement répandu. 

Indications complémentaires Éviter le rejet dans l’environnement. 

RUBRIQUE 13: Considérations relatives à l’élimination 

13.1. Méthodes de traitement des déchets 

Méthodes de traitement des déchets 
Recommandations pour le traitement du 

produit/emballage 

: 
: 

Eliminer le contenu/récipient conformément aux consignes de tri du collecteur agréé. 
Une fois le traitement terminé, mettre au rebut l'appât qui n'a pas été mangé ainsi que 

l'emballage, conformément à la réglementation locale. Eliminer ce produit et son récipient 
dans un centre de collecte des déchets dangereux ou spéciaux. Une fois le traitement 
terminé, éliminer l'appât qui n'a pas été mangé ainsi que l'emballage, dans un circuit de 
collecte approprié.L'emballage et les restes (consommés ou non) de rodenticides sont 
considérés comme des déchets dangereux. L'enlèvement et la destruction doivent être 

effectués par une entreprise spécialisée ou agréée. 

RUBRIQUE 14: Informations relatives au transport 

En conformité avec: ADR / IMDG / IATA / ADN / RID 

14.1. Numéro ONU ou numéro d’identification 

Non réglementé pour le transport 

14.2. Désignation officielle de transport de l’ONU 

Désignation officielle de transport (ADR) 
Désignation officielle de transport (IMDG) 

Désignation officielle de transport (IATA) 
Désignation officielle de transport (ADN) 
Désignation officielle de transport (RID) 

: 
: 

: 
: 
: 

Non applicable 
Non applicable 

Non applicable 
Non applicable 
Non applicable 

14.3. Classe(s) de danger pour le transport 

ADR 
Classe(s) de danger pour le transport (ADR) : 

: 

: 

Non applicable 

Non applicable 

Non applicable 

IMDG 
Classe(s) de danger pour le transport (IMDG) 

IATA 
Classe(s) de danger pour le transport (IATA) 
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ADN 
Classe(s) de danger pour le transport (ADN) : 

: 

Non applicable 

Non applicable 
RID 
Classe(s) de danger pour le transport (RID) 

14.4. Groupe d’emballage 

Groupe d’emballage (ADR) 
Groupe d’emballage (IMDG) 
Groupe d’emballage (IATA) 
Groupe d’emballage (ADN) 

Groupe d’emballage (RID) 

: 
: 
: 
: 

: 

Non applicable 
Non applicable 
Non applicable 
Non applicable 

Non applicable 

14.5. Dangers pour l’environnement 

Autres informations : Pas d’informations supplémentaires disponibles 

14.6. Précautions particulières à prendre par l’utilisateur 

Transport par voie terrestre 
Aucune donnée disponible 

Transport maritime 
Aucune donnée disponible 

Transport aérien 
Aucune donnée disponible 

Transport par voie fluviale 
Aucune donnée disponible 

Transport ferroviaire 
Aucune donnée disponible 

14.7. Transport maritime en vrac conformément aux instruments de l’OMI 

Non applicable 

RUBRIQUE 15: Informations relatives à la réglementation 

15.1. Réglementations/législation particulières à la substance ou au mélange en matière de sécurité, de santé et 
d’environnement 

15.1.1. Réglementations UE 

Annexe XVII de REACH (Liste de restriction) 

Ne contient pas de substance(s) listée(s) dans l’Annexe XVII de REACH (Conditions de restriction) 

Annexe XIV de REACH (Liste d’autorisation) 

Ne contient pas de substance(s) listée(s) dans l’annexe XIV de REACH (Liste d’autorisation) 

Liste candidate REACH (SVHC) 

Ne contient pas de substance(s) listée(s) dans la liste des substances candidates de REACH 

Règlement PIC (UE 649/2012, consentement préalable en connaissance de cause) 

Ne contient pas de substance(s) listée(s) dans la liste PIC (Règlement UE 649/2012 concernant les exportations et importations de produits 
chimiques dangereux) 

Règlement POP (UE 2019/1021, polluants organiques persistants) 

Ne contient pas de substance(s) listée(s) dans la liste des POP (règlement UE 2019/1021 sur les polluants organiques persistants) 

Règlement sur l’appauvrissement de la couche d’ozone (UE 1005/2009) 

Ne contient aucune substance listée dans la liste des substances appauvrissant la couche d’ozone (Règlement (CE) n° 1005/2009 relatif à des 
substances appauvrissant la couche d’ozone) 
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Règlement sur les biens à double usage (428/2009) 

Ne contient aucune substance soumise au RÈGLEMENT (CE) N° 428/2009 DU CONSEIL du 5 mai 2009 instituant un régime communautaire de 
contrôle des exportations, des transferts, du courtage et du transit de biens à double usage 

Règlement sur les biocides (UE 528/2012) 

Ce produit contient des produits biocides 

Type de produit (Biocide) 
Numéro d’autorisation 
Contient 

: 
: 
: 

14 - Rodenticides 
BE2013-0034 
Brodifacoum (ISO); 4-hydroxy-3-(3-(4'-bromo-4-biphénylyl)-1,2,3,4-tétrahydro-1- 
naphthyl)coumarine (0,01 % (pourcentage)) 

Règlement sur les précurseurs d’explosifs (UE 2019/1148) 

Ne contient pas de substance(s) listée(s) dans la liste des précurseurs d’explosifs (Règlement UE 2019/1148 relatif à la commercialisation et à 
l’utilisation des précurseurs d’explosifs) 

Règlement sur les précurseurs de drogues (CE 273/2004) 

Ne contient pas de substance(s) listée(s) dans la liste des précurseurs de drogues (Règlement CE 273/2004 relatif à la fabrication et à la mise sur 

le marché de certaines substances utilisées pour la fabrication illicite de stupéfiants et de substances psychotropes) 

15.1.2. Directives nationales 

Belgique 

Réglementations nationales belges : Soumis au Circuit Restreint (biocides). 

15.2. Évaluation de la sécurité chimique 

Aucune évaluation de la sécurité chimique n’a été effectuée 

RUBRIQUE 16: Autres informations 

Indications de changement 

Rubrique Élément modifié Modification Remarques 

Remplace la fiche Modifié 

Date de révision Modifié 

Modifié 

Ajouté 

5.1 

16 

Moyens d’extinction appropriés 

Abréviations et acronymes 

Abréviations et acronymes: 

ADN 

ADR 

ETA 

Accord européen relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par voies de navigation intérieures 

Accord européen relatif au transport international des marchandises Dangereuses par Route 

Estimation de la toxicité aiguë 

FBC Facteur de bioconcentration 

VLB Valeur limite biologique 

DBO 

DCO 

DMEL 

DNEL 

N° CE 

CE50 

EN 

Demande biochimique en oxygène (DBO) 

Demande chimique en oxygène (DCO) 

Dose dérivée avec effet minimum 

Dose dérivée sans effet 

Numéro de la Communauté européenne 

Concentration médiane effective 

Norme européenne 
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Abréviations et acronymes: 

CIRC 

IATA 

IMDG 

CL50 

LD50 

LOAEL 

NOAEC 

NOAEL 

NOEC 

OCDE 

VLE 

Centre international de recherche sur le cancer 

Association internationale du transport aérien 

Code maritime international des marchandises dangereuses 

Concentration létale pour 50 % de la population testée (concentration létale médiane) 

Dose létale médiane pour 50 % de la population testée (dose létale médiane) 

Dose minimale avec effet nocif observé 

Concentration sans effet nocif observé 

Dose sans effet nocif observé 

Concentration sans effet observé 

Organisation de coopération et de développement économiques 

Limite d’exposition professionnelle 

PBT Persistant, bioaccumulable et toxique 

PNEC 

RID 

Concentration(s) prédite(s) sans effet 

Règlement International concernant le transport de marchandises dangereuses par chemin de fer 

Fiche de Données de Sécurité FDS 

STP Station d’épuration 

DThO 

TLM 

Besoin théorique en oxygène (BThO) 

Tolérance limite médiane 

COV Composés organiques volatiles 

N° CAS 

N.S.A. 

vPvB 

ED 

Numéro d’enregistrement auprès du Chemical Abstracts Service 

Non spécifié ailleurs 

Très persistant et très bioaccumulable 

Propriétés perturbant le système endocrinien 

Autres informations : DENEGATION DE RESPONSABILITE Les informations contenues dans cette fiche 

proviennent de sources que nous considérons être dignes de foi. Néanmoins, elles sont 
fournies sans aucune garantie, expresse ou tacite, de leur exactitude. Le contenu et le 
format de cette fiche de données de sécurité sont conformes au Règlement (CE) N° 
453/2010 du Parlement Européen et du Conseil. Utilisez les biocides et les pesticides avec 
précautions. Avant toute utilisation, lisez l'étiquette et les informations concernant le 

produit. 

Texte intégral des phrases H et EUH: 

Acute Tox. 1 (par 
inhalation) 

Toxicité aiguë (par Inhalation), catégorie 1 

Acute Tox. 1 (par voie 
cutanée) 

Toxicité aiguë (par voie cutanée), catégorie 1 

Toxicité aiguë (par voie orale), catégorie 1 Acute Tox. 1 (par voie 

orale) 

Acute Tox. 4 (par voie 
orale) 

Toxicité aiguë (par voie orale), catégorie 4 

Aquatic Acute 1 Dangereux pour le milieu aquatique – Danger aigu, catégorie 1 
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Texte intégral des phrases H et EUH: 

Aquatic Chronic 1 

Eye Dam. 1 

Eye Irrit. 2 

Flam. Liq. 3 

H226 

Dangereux pour le milieu aquatique – Danger chronique, catégorie 1 

Lésions oculaires graves/irritation oculaire, catégorie 1 

Lésions oculaires graves/irritation oculaire, catégorie 2 

Liquides inflammables, catégorie 3 

Liquide et vapeurs inflammables. 

H300 Mortel en cas d’ingestion. 

H302 Nocif en cas d’ingestion. 

H310 Mortel par contact cutané. 

H315 Provoque une irritation cutanée. 

H318 Provoque de graves lésions des yeux. 

H319 Provoque une sévère irritation des yeux. 

H330 Mortel par inhalation. 

H360D Peut nuire au fœtus. 

H372 Risque avéré d’effets graves pour les organes à la suite d’expositions répétées ou d’une exposition prolongée. 

Risque présumé d’effets graves pour les organes à la suite d’expositions répétées ou d’une exposition prolongée. 

Très toxique pour les organismes aquatiques. 

H373 

H400 

H410 Très toxique pour les organismes aquatiques, entraîne des effets néfastes à long terme. 

Toxicité pour la reproduction, catégorie 1A Repr. 1A 

Skin Irrit. 2 

STOT RE 1 

STOT RE 2 

Corrosif/irritant pour la peau, catégorie 2 

Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles – Exposition répétée, catégorie 1 

Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles – Exposition répétée, catégorie 2 

FDS UE, ARMOSA 2024 

Ces informations sont basées sur nos connaissances actuelles et décrivent le produit pour les seuls besoins de la santé, de la  sécurité et de 

l’environnement. Elles ne devraient donc pas être interprétées comme garantissant une quelconque propriété spécifique du produit. 
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